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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALMOHUX TEXHONMOTMJA Y BOCHU U XEPLEEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

yBOJ,

Pa3Boj n ynotpeba nHbOpMaLMOHO-KOMYHUKALMOHUX
TexHonorvja  TpaHchopmmcanm  Cy  CaBPEMEHO
opywtso y ,uHbopmaumoHo pApywTBo” Hberosa
rmaBHa KapaKTepucTMKa je Ta WTo MHPOpPMaLMUOHO-
KOMYHWKaLMOHe TEXHONOrnje nrpajy HajsakHujy ynory
Kako y MNPpOV3BOAHbU N E€KOHOMUjU, Tako W Yy CBUM
ocTanum cdhepama KMBOTa MNoOjeAuHUA M ApPYLITBA Y
LjenvHu.

AreHumja 3a cTatucTMKy bocHe wn XepueroBuHe y
NPOTeKNMX MeT roAuHa, 3ajedHO Ca EeHTUTETCKUM
CTaTUCTUYKUM UHCTUTYLMjaMa, CIPOBOAM UCTPaXKMBakba
0 Kopuwhewy  MHPOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALMOHUX
TexHonoruja. MpBo ce ofHOCMO Ha foMahuHCTBa U
nojeaunHue,aapyroHanpenyseha.ObaoBauncTpaxmsama
cnpoBegeHa cy 2021. Cepxa oOBOra WCTpaxmBama
je npukasaty HUBO ynoTpebe WMHTEpHETa M OCTanMX
MHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUNKALIMOHNX — TEXHONOMMja, Te
6poj nuua y bocHM 1 XepUeroBrHM Kojui Cy KOPUCHULM
WHTEPHeTa, 1 3a KOoje ce CBpXe ynoTpebrbaBa UHTEPHET.
OBu nopjaum uvMHe BaxaH un3BOp uHbOpMauMmja 3a
cnpoBohere nonuTrka y cektopy MHGOpMaLMOHOr
ApyLwiTBa.

KoHuentn un peduHuLmje Koje ce npumjerbyjy 3a
WKT wuctpaxmBama ycknaheHum cy ca EBpoctatoBom
METOLONOornjom 3a cTatuctnke o WHdpopmaumnoHom
ApywTsy, 2021, ca perynatnsom EBponckor napnameHTa
n Cajeta 6p. 2020/1030 n 2020/1013 o cTaTMCTMLM
3ajepHuie o MHGOPMaLIMIOHOM APYLUTBY.

Kapa je pujedu o pgomahuHCTBUMa U nojeguHUMMA,
pedepeHTHM Nepuoj uMHMNa Cy TPW Mjeceua Koja cy
npeTxoguna TenepoHCKOM MHTEPBjyMCaky v Nocjetn
aHKeTapa, AOK Cy ce nojeAuMHa nuTakba OAHOCKMIA Ha
ujenokynHy 2020. roguHy.

Y30pak je An3ajHMpaH Kao TPOETanHo CTpPaTUdUKOBaHU
ClyyajHO U3abpaHy y30pak. JeauHuue Y30pKoBaa
npBe eTane Cy jefaH WAW BuUlLe MOMUCHUX KPYrosa.
CnyyajHo m3abpaHa pomahvHCTBa ca 6Gap jegHUM
ynaHoM gomahuHcTBa cTapocTn 16-74 rognHe yHyTap
TUX MOMUCHUX KpYyroBa Cy jeAuHULE f[pyre eTane
Y30PKOBakba, 10K Cy CJlyyajHO n3abpaHe ocobe yHyTap
TUX n3abpaHux gomahuHcTaBa jegnHuue Tpehe etane
Yy30pKOBaka.

BennuHa y3opka Ha HMBO BbocHe n XepuerosuHe je 8
110 pomahuHcTaBa. Crona oaroopa je 78,8%, ogHOCHO
6 393 pgomahuHcTaBa (cToju cTona oprosopa = 6poj
jemHuua Koje cy oarosopune/ca 6poj jeanHuLa nabpax

y y30paK).
Mojaum cy NPUKYNIbeHU TenedoHcKor

aHkeTupama (CATI).

nyTem
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INTRODUCTION

The development and use of information and
communication technologies have transformed modern
society into an “information society”. Its main characteristic
is that information and communication technologies
play the most important role in both production and the
economy, as well as in all other spheres of life of individuals
and society as a whole.

In the past five years, the Agency for Statistics of Bosnia
and Herzegovina, together with the entity statistical
institutions, has been conducting research on the use
of information and communication technologies. The
first referred to households and individuals, and the
second covered companies. Both of these researches
were conducted in 2021. The purpose of this survey is to
show the level of Internet use and other information and
communication technologies, as well as the number of
people in Bosnia and Herzegovina who are Internet users
and for which the Internet is used. These data constitute an
important source of information for the implementation of
policies in the information society sector.

The concepts and definitions used in ICT surveys
are harmonized with the Eurostat Methodology for
Information Society Statistics, 2020., with the European
Parliament and Council Regulation No. 2020/1030 and
2020/1013 on Community Statistics on the Information
Society.

When it comes of households and individuals, the reference
period consisted of three months preceding the telephone
interviews or interviewers visit, while certain issues were
related to the entire 2020.

Thesample was designed as athree-stage stratified random
sample. The sampling units of the first stage are one or
more census districts. Randomly selected households with
at least one household member aged 16-74 within these
census districts are units of the second sampling stage,
while randomly selected persons within these selected
households are units of the third sampling stage.

The sample size at the level of Bosnia and Herzegovina
is 8165 households. The response rate is 78.8%, or 6 393
households (response rate = number of units responded /
with number of units selected in the sample).

Data were collected through telephone interviewing (CATI)



AHkeTa 3a npepyseha cnpoBefeHa je Ha Y30pKy
CTpaTMdGUKOBAHOM MO BEANYMHU U  [jeNaTHOCTU.
OkBup y3opka je CTaTUCTUYKM MOCNOBHWU peructap.
MpumnjerbeH je cTpaTUPMKoBaHU Yy30paK, BenuumMHa
y30pKa 2 634 npepyseha. PeanusoBaHu y3opak 2 454
npepyseha. Ctona ogrosopa nHocu 89,40%.

Mofjaun cy NpUKYn/beHW KOMOWHOBaHUM MeTofama:
nytem TenedoHckor aHkeTuparba (CATI), aHKkeTuparbe
nyTem nowre.

Nctpaxnearwe WKT-INl cnpoBegeHo je Ha OCHOBY
EBpocTaT cmjepHula. KoHuentn n geduHnuymje Koju ce
npumunjeryjy y nctpaxmsary WKT-I ycknaheHn cy ca
EY MeTtoponorvnjom 3a cTaTUCTUKY O MHGOPMaLUOHOM
apyuwrtsy, 2021.

Hagamo ce pa he oBa nybnukaumja npyxutu
KOPUCHMLUMMa [OBO/bHO MojaTaka O TPEHYTHOM
CTatby y 065actm MHGOPMALIMIOHO-KOMYHMKALMOHMX
TexHosnoruvja n ga he nocnyxutn Kao gobpa ocHoBa 3a
nnaHvparbe heHor Aarber pasBoja.

- YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALMOHUX TEXHONMOTMJA Y BOCHU U XEPLEEFTOBUHU, 2021

The survey of enterprises was conducted on a sample
stratified by size and activity. The sample frame is the
Statistical Business Register. The stratified sample was
applied, a sample size of 2 634 enterprises. The realized
sample of 2 454 enterprises. The response rate is 89.40%.

The data were collected via CATI and survey by mail.

The ICT-ENT survey was conducted according to Eurostat
guidelines. Concepts and definitions used in the ICT-ENT
survey are in line with the EU Methodology for Statistics on
the Information Society, 2021.

We hope that this publication will provide users with
sufficient data on the current state of information and
communication technologies and will serve as a good basis
for planning its further development.
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHU, 2021
USE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA, 2021

Y3O0PAK

NcTpakmBatba O  ynoTpebu  nMHOOpMALMOHO-
KOMYHUKALMOHMX TexHonoruja y pomahuHCTBMMA
CNpoBefeHO je Ha penpe3eHTaTBHOM Y30pKy
on 8 110 pomahuHcTBa Ha TepuTopuju BocHe wu
XepueroBuHe. CTona oaroopa nsHocn 78,8%, (6 393
nomahuHcTsa).

Bbpoj oaroeopa
Number of
responses

3445 2508 440

SAMPLE

The survey on the use of information and
communication technologies in households was
conducted on a representative sample of 8110
households in the territory Bosnia and Herzegovina.
The response rate is 78,8%, (6,393 households).

[JomahuHcTBa ca n 6e3 gjeue /
Households with and without children

[omahuHcTBa 6e3
njeue mnahom
op 16 roguHa /

Households
without children
under 16 years
of age

[omahuHcTBa ca
Zjeuom mnahom
op 16 roaviHa /
Households with
children under 16
years of age

YKynHo buX

Total BiH Ocrano

Other

Ipapcko
Urban

6393 3220 3173 1855 4538

% 53,9 39,2 6,9

100,0 50,4 49,6 29,0 71,0

WNcTnysopakkojujeynotpujebrbeHkognomahumHcTaBa
nckopuwheH je 1 3a aHKeTUpahe NnLa CTapocTi of
16 fo 74 rofnHe Koju XnBe Ha Teputopujn bocHe 1
XepueroBuHe, y3opak je obyxsaTtno 8 110 nojegmHua.
Crona ogroopa nsHocu 78,8% (6 393 nuua).

The same sample used in households was also used for
the survey of persons aged 16 to 74 years living in the
territory of the Bosnia and Herzegovina, the sample
included 8 110 individuals. The response rate is 78.8%
(6 393 persons).

CrapocHa fj06 /Age
YKynHo buX & A d
Ve 16-24 25-34  35-44  45-54  55-64  65-74
Bpoj oarosopa 2896 3497 6393 472 620 1010 1268 1505 1518
Number of responses
% 45,3 54,7 100,0 74 9,7 15,8 19,8 23,5 23,7
O6pa3oBHM HUBO NCMINTAHUKA PagHu cTaTyc ucnutaHmka
Educational level of respondents Working status of the respondents
OCHOBHO unn Octanu
HuxKe cpeprbe  CpeparbOoLIKONCKo Bulie n BUCoKo (neH3noHepw,
obpasoBare obpasoBare obpasoBarbe 3anocneH HesanocneHn CryaeHT HeaKTUBHM)
Primary or lower Secondary Tertiary Employed Unemployed Student = Other notin the
secondary educa- education education labour force (retired,
tion inactive)
Bpoj oarosopa 6393 1556 4033 804 1951 1621 209 2612
Number of responses
% 100,0 24,3 63,1 12,6 30,5 25,4 33 40,9

Agency for Statistics of Bosnia and Herzegovina / AreHuwja 3a ctatucTiky bocHe u Xepuerosute 11






YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

MABHU UHAWUKATOPU MAIN INDICATORS

PauyHapu y gomahuHcTBMMa Computers in households

(6uno koje BpcTe: desktop, laptop, netbook, tablet, (Any type: desktop, laptop, netbook, tablet, except
ocum smart phone) smartphones)

Pesyntatu NCTpaknBarba o ynotpebu  The results of the survey on the use of information

NHPOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKAUNOHNX TexHonorvja y and communication technologies in households and
fomahurHcTBMMa 1 nojeauHauHo (MKT-A) y bocHu n  individually (ICT-HH) in Bosnia and Herzegovina have

XepueroBurHu, Nokasanu cy csbegehe: shown the following:
+ 62,8% pomahurHCTaBa MMajy NpUCTyn padyHapy +62.8% of households have access to the computer
+ 37,2% pomahurHcTaBa HemMajy NpuUCTyn padvyHapy + 37.2% of households do not have computer access

padukoH 1. MpoueHat gomahnHcTaBa Koja Mmajy npuctyn pauyHapy, buX
Graph 1. Households access to the computer, BIH

bocHa 1 XepuerosumHa / Bosnia and Herzegovina

62,8%

- 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 8,0 900 1000

m [lomahunHCTBa Hemajy npuctyn padyHapy / Households do not have no access to the computer

m [lomahurHcTBa MMajy NpucTyn padyHapy / Households have access to the computer

3acTynsbeHoCT pauyHapa y gomahuHcTBMMa Bapupa  The representation of computers in households varies
3aBMCHO O TUMNy Hacerba. Y ypbaHum cpegvHama  depending on the type of settlement. In urban areas
65,6% pomahuHcTaBa MMa NpPUCTYN padyHapy y  65.6% of households have access to a computer in other
octanum gujenosnma 60,6%. parts 60.6%.

Agency for Statistics of Bosnia and Herzegovina / AreHumja 3a CTaTucTKy bocHe 1 XepuerosuHe 13



- YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHM, 2021

padukoH 2. MpoueHaTt gomahnHcTaBa Koja MMajy NpucTyn pavyyHapy, npema Tuny Hacesba, buX
Graph 2. Percentage of households which have access to a computer, by settlement type, BiH

39,4%
Ocrtano / Other
60,6%
34,4%
lpancko /Urban
65,6%

- 10,0 20,0 30,0 40,0

50,0 60,0 70,0 80,0 90,0 100,0

m [lomahuctBa Koja Hemajy Npuctyn padyHapy / Households do not have access to the computer

m [lomahunHCTBa mMajy Npuctyn padyHapy / Households have access to the computer

3HavajHe pas3nivke ce Mory MNPUMUJETUTU Kaja ce
yrnopebhyje npuctyn pauyyHapy y AomMahvHCTBMMA
ca pjeyuom mnahom of 16 roguHa (87,3%) wm
nomahuHctBMMa 6e3 pjeue mnahe on 16 roguHa
(52,3%).

Huge differences can be observed when comparing
computer access in households with children under
16 (87.3%) and households without children under 16
(52.3%).

padukoH 3. MpoueHaTt gomahinHcTaBa Koja nmajy npucTyn padyHapy, ca ajeuom og 15 roguHa u maahom, buX
Graph 3. Percentage of households which have access to the computer, with children aged 15 and younger, BIH

HomahuHcTea 6e3 fjeue on 15 roamHa / Households without
childrenaged 15 and younger

[omahwvHcTBa ca gjeuom oa 15 rogmHa v mnahom /
Households with childrenaged 15 and younger

47,2%

52,8%

87,3%

100 200 30,0 400 500 600 70,0 800 900 1000

B [lomahurHCTBa Hemajy npucTyn padyHapy / Households do not have access to the computer

m [lomahurHcTBa MMajy npuctyn padyHapy / Households have access to the computer

Jas y npuctyny gomahuHcTaBa padyHapy BUA/bUB je
y CTPYKTypu AoMaNMHCTaBa Mo MjeCeYHOM [OXOTKY.
Mpuctyn pauyHapy BehuHom nmajy fomahrHcTaBa ca
MjeceyHUM npumMamuma sehum og 1 500 KM (92,9%),
OAHOCHO npuxoamma Behrm og 2 500 KM (98,8%),
[OK yano fgomahurHcTaBa ca npumamimma go 900 KM
n3Hocu ceera 47,1%.

The gap in household access to computers is visible in
the structure of households by monthly income. Access
to computer mostly have households with monthly
income of over 1500 KM (92.9%) and revenue of more
than 2,500 KM (98.8%), while the share of households
with incomes up to 900 KM is only 47.1%.
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

MpadukoH 4. MpoueHat gomahnHcTaBa Koja UMajy NpuCTyn pavyHapy, npema mjece4HM HeTo npuxoauma aomahuHcrea, buX
Graph 4. Percentage of households which have access to the computer, according to monthly net income of the household, BIH

1,2%
Buwe on 2500 KM/ more than 2500 KM

|

98,8%
7,1%
1501 KM-2500 KM
92,9%
10,9%
901 KM-1500 KM
89,1%
52,9%
[lo 900 KM
47,1%
- 20,0 40,0 60,0 80,0 100,0 120,0

m [lovahuHCTBa HeMajy npuctyn pauyHapy / Households do not have access to the computer

= [lomahunHcTBa UMajy npucTyn padyHapy / Households have access to the computer

Ha nutawe Koje ce opgHocu Ha ypehaje kojuma  Onthe question relating to devices which household has
AOMahMHCTBO MMa MPUCTYN, UCAUTaHULM CY MO access, respondents could give more than one answer.
Ja pajy Buwe oproBopa. MctpaxuBarbe nokasyje  The survey shows that 97.0% of households own a TV
fa 97,0% pomahuHcTBa nocjepyje TB, a 94,0% and 94.0% of households own a mobile phone.
nomahuHcTaBa nocjesiyje Mo6unHu TenedoH.

FpadukoH 5. Ypehaju Koju cy 3actynibenn y pomahinHcreuma(%), buX
Graph 5. Devices that are in households (%), BiH

Tabnet 13,1%

- 10,0 20,0 30,0 40,0 50,0 60,0 70,0 80,0 90,0 1000
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NHTepHet y pomahinHcTBNMAa

Pesyntatn NCcTpaxnsarba o] ynotpebu
NHGOPMaLMOHO-KOMYHUKALMOHNX ~TexHonornja y
pomahuHcTBMa n nojeguHavHo (MKT-[) y BocHu un
XepueroBurHe, nokasanu cy cbegehe:

« foMahrHCTaBa UMajy NpUCTyn UHTEpPHeTy: 75,5%

+ foMahrHCTaBa HeMajy NPUCTYN NHTepHeTy: 24,2%

- fomahmHCTaBa He 3Ha ia v MMa NPUCTYMN UHTEPHETY:
0,3%

Y bocHu n XepuerosuHu 75,5% pomahnHcTaBa nma
NpUCTYn UHTEpPHeTy, WTo je nosehamwe of 2,7% vy
ofHocy Ha 2020. roguHy.

- YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHM, 2021

Internet in households

The results of the survey on the use of information
and communication technologies in households and
individually (ICT-HH) in Bosnia and Herzegovina have
shown the following:

« households have access to the Internet: 75.5%

« households do not have Internet access: 24.2%

« households do not know whether it has access to the
Internet: 0.3%

In Bosnia and Herzegovina, 75.5% of households have
internet access, an increase of 2.7% compared to 2020.

MpadukoH 6. MpoueHaT gomahnHcTBa Koja nocjeayjy MHTepHeT NpuKiby4vak, buX
Chart 6. Percentage of households that own internet connection, BIH

75,5%
72,8%
72,0%
69,2%
66,0%
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Pesyntatn wuctpakmBarba cy nokasanu pa 96,1%  The survey results showed that 96.1% of households

AoMahvHCTaBa Koja MMajy ajeuy vcnop 16 rogmHa
MUMajy NPUCTYN UHTEPHETY.
Pesyntatm wuctpakmBarba cy nokasann pa 67,1%
nomahurHCTaBa Koja HeMajy Ajeuy mcnog 16 roguHa,
UMajy NPUCTYN UHTEPHETY.

with children under 16 have an internet access.

The 67,1% of households have access to the Internet,
without children aged under16.
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

FpadukoH 7. MpoueHaTt gomahnHcTaBa Koja MMajy NpUCTYN MHTEepHeTY, ca Ajeuom of 15 roguHa n mnahom, buX
Graph 7. Percentage of households which have access to the Internet, with children aged 15 and younger, BIH

NomahuHcrea 6e3 gjeue o 15 rogvHa v mnahom /
Households without childrenaged 15 and younger

[omahwuHcTBa ca gjeuom of 15 roguHa 1 mnahom /
Households with childrenaged 15 and younger

- 10,0

3,7%

67,1%

96,1%

20,0

300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000

u [lomahnHCTBa Hemajy NpucTyn uHTepHeTy / Households do not have access to the Internet

u [lomahunHcTBa MMajy Npuctyn uHTepHeTy / Households have access tothe Internet

WHTepHeT npukibyyak y gomahuHCTBMMa Bapupa
3aBMCHO O TWMNy Hacesba. Y rpagckmm cpegrHama
77,8,% pomahuHCTaBa MMa VIHTEPHET MpUK/byyak Y
ocTanum cpeguHama 73,8%.

Internet connection in households varies depending
on the type of settlement. In urban areas 77.7% of
households have internet connection in other areas
73.8%

padukoH 8. MpoueHaT gomahHCTBa Koja nocjeayjy MHTEPHET NpuK/byvak, Npema TNy Hacerba
Graph 8. Percentage of households that own internet connection, by the type of settlement

m Ocrano / Other

2021

71 72 73 74

Jas y npuctyny pomahunHctaBa MHTEpPHETY BUASBYB je
y CTPYKTypu AoMaNMHCTaBa Mo MjeCeYHOM [OXOTKY.
Mpuctyn nHtepHety BehnHom nmajy fomahmHCcTBa ca
MjeceyHUM npumarbmma Behum og 900 KM (95,1%),
1500 KM (98,0%), opHocHO npuxoguma Behum
on 2 500 KM (98,2%), pok yano pomahuHcTaBa ca
npumMarmma go 900 KM nsHocm 63,8%.
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The gap in household access to internet is visible in the
structure of households by monthly income. Access
to computer mostly have households with monthly
income of over 900 KM (95.1%), 1500 KM (98.0%) and
revenue of more than 2,500 KM (98.2%), while the share
of households with incomes up to 900 KM is 63.8%.



- YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHM, 2021

MpadukoH 9. MpoueHaT somahnHcTaBa Koja MMajy NPUCTYN MHTEPHETY, TpemMa MjeceYHUM HEeTO NpuxoanMa

pomahuHcTBa, buX 2021
Graph 9. Percentage of households which have internet connection, according to monthly net income of the household, BIH

2021

1,8%
Buwwe o 2500 KM/ more than 2500 KM .
98,2%
2,0%
1501 KM-2500 KM
98,0%
901 KM-1500 KM
95,19%
500 KM-900 KM
63,8%
- 200 400 60,0 80,0 1000 1200

m [lomahuHCTBa Hemajy NpucTyn nHTepHeTy / Households do not have internet access

B [lomahuHCTBa MMajy MpucTyn nHTepHeTy / Households have internet access
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

MojeauHun: ynoTpeb6a nHTepHeTa

Y BocHu XepueroBuHu je 75,7% nvua KoOpucTuno
VWHTepHeTy nocsbefHa Tpu mjecela, 1,0% ncnmuraHmka
KOPUCTUNO je NHTEPHET Mnpuje BuLle of TPy Mjeceua,
a 3,3% npwuje BuLLE of rognHy faHa. icnutaHnum Koju
HUKag HUCY KOPUCTUIU nHTepHeT je 20,3 %.

3a 2,5% nosehao ce 6poj KOPUCHMKa UHTEpHEeTa Yy
ofHocy Ha 2020. roguHy.

Yomo KopucHMKa UWHTepHeTa (y noc/befra Tpu
MmjeceLa), npema HMBOY obpa3oBamba:

« YL C BMLIVM W BUCOKNM 06pa3oBarem: 93,3%,

- IYLa ca cpeftnM obpasoBatem: 82,7%,

« INLIA Ca OCHOBHUM WJIN HUXKE Cpefhb M 06pa3oBatbeM:
48,9%.

Yomo KopucHMKa WHTepHeTa (y nocsbefmwa Tpu
mMjeceua), npema nony:

« Mywkapum: 79,2%

« Kene: 72,7%

Individuals: us of the Internet

In  Bosnia-Herzegovina, 75,7% of persons used
the Internet during the last three months, 1.0%
of respondents used the internet more than three
months ago, and 3.3% more than a year ago. 20.3% of
respondents never used the Internet.

The number of Internet users increased by 2.5%
compared to 2020 year.

Share of Internet users (in the last three months), by
educational attainment level:

- persons with higher education: 93.3%

« persons with secondary education: 82.7%

- persons with primary or lower secondary education:
48.9%.

Share of Internet users (in the last three months), by
gender:

«Males: 79.2%

«Females: 72.7%

MpadmkoH 10. JInua Koja cy KopucTuna MHTEPHET y noc/beAa 3 Mjecelia

Graph 10. Persons who used the Internet in the last 3 months

780
76,0
74,0
72,0
70,0
68,0
66,0 64,9%

: .
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2017

70,0%

60,0
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHN, 2021
USE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA, 2021

MpadukoH 11.JInua Koja cy KopucTuna nHTepHer, 2021. rognHa
Graph 11. Persons who used the Internet, 2021

Hwikan / Never
20,3%

Mpwje Buwe on 1 rognxe /
More than 1 year ago
3,0%

Mpwje Buwe oa 3 mjecelia /
More than 3 months ago )
0 Y nocbenra 3 mjeceua
1,0%
/ Inthe last 3 months

75,7%

MpadukoH 12. CTrpykTypa o6pa3oBatba KOpUCHUKa MHTepHeTa, 2021. rognHa
Graph 12. Structure of education of Internet users, 2021

Buwwe 1 Bucoko / Tertiary

education 14.2% OCHOBHO 1 HWKe of cpearber/ Basic and

lower than secondary education
15,8%

Cpentbe / secondary
education
70.1%
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

MpadukoH 13. Yano KopncHunKa nHTepHeta (y noc/beftba Tpu mjecenia), npema nony 2021. roguHa
Graph 13. The share of Internet users (in the last three months), by gender 2021

*KeHa/Femeles

Mywkapuwn/Males

68,0 70,0 72,0

lMpoueHaT KOpWUCHMKA WHTEpHeTa Yy 3afwa Tpu
mMjecela, Nnpema pagHOM CTaTycy:

« 93,6% 3anocfieHnx Nnua;

« 80,2% He3anocneHnx N1ua;

+ 100,0% cTygeHaTa;

+57,5% neH3noHepy;

+55,6% ocTtanu (oomahuua, HeakTMBHO CTAaHOBHULITBO
v cn).

72,7%

79.2%

74,0 76,0 78,0 80,0

The share of Internet users is three months, by to the
working status:

+ 93.6% of employed persons;

+80.2% of unemployed persons;

+ 100.0% of students;

«57.5% of pensioners;

« 55.6% of others (Fulfilling domestic tasks, inactive
population, etc.).

padukoH 14. Yano KopucHuMKa nHTepHeTa (y nocbeaba Tpy Mjecewja), npema pagHom cratycy, bocHa n XepuerosuHa
Graph 14. The share of Internet users (in the last three months), by to employment situation, Bosnia and Herzegovina

2021

[NeH3uoHepw /Pensioners

OcTanu koju HUcy Yy papHoj cHasm / Other not in the labour force

He3anocner/Unemployed

3anocneH / Employed

CryneHt/Student
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHN, 2021

Ha nuTare KoNnKo cy yecTo, y Npocjeky, KopucTunm
VWHTEPHET TOKOM noc/befra Tpu Mmjeceua, 94,4%
NCNUTaHWKa OA4roBOPUIIO je: CBaKor flaHa Uin CKOpo
CBaKor JaHa.

Buwe og 1 400 000 nuua KOpPUCTM MHTEPHET CBaKuU
[aH 1N CKopo CBaKor AaHa.

Pesyntatun nctpaxkmearba nokasanu cy crbegehe:

+ IHTepHeT KopucHUUM cTapocHe pobu op 16 po 24
roguHe, 99,6% NcnNuTaHMKa KOPUCTU NHTEPHET CBaKU
OaH UM CKOpPO CBaKW AaH;

» HTepHeT KopucHUUM cTapocHe aobu op 25 go 54
roanHe, 96,9% ncnuTaHnKa KOPUCTU UHTEPHET CBaKu
OaH 1NN CKOpO CBaKM faH;

+ IHTepHeT KopucHUUM CcTapocHe pobu op 55 po 74
roguHe, 88,3% NcnuTaHMKa KOPUCTU MHTEPHET CBaKN
OaH UM CKOpPO CBaKW AaH.

When asked how often they used the Internet for the last
three months on average, 94.4% respondents answered:
every day or almost every day.

More than 1 400 000 people use the Internet every day
or almost every day.

The results of the survey showed the following:
- Internet users aged 16-24, 99.6% of respondents use
the Internet every day or almost every day;

« Internet users aged 25-54, 96.9% of respondents use
the Internet every day or almost every day;

- Internet users aged 55-74, 88.3% of respondents use
the Internet every day or almost every day.

IpadukoH 15. Kopuwhere nHTepHeTa (CBaKkm faH nam CKOpo CBaKu faH), npema nony u crapoctu, bocHa n XepuerosuHa,

2021."

Graph 15. Internet usage (every day or almost every day), by gender and age, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 2021’
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AHanv3a wucnuTaHWKa Mpema MoJsly MoKasyje pJda
VWHTEPHET KOPUCTU CBaKM AaH WM CKOPO CBaKW AaH
74,9% nnua MmywKkor nona, a 68,4% nunua »KeHckor
nosia KOpuUCTUIO WMHTEPHET CBaKU aH WM CKOPO
CBaKM AaH.

An analysis of respondents by gender shows that
Internet usage every day or almost every day, 74.9.% of
males and 68.4% females used the Internet every day or
almost every day.

MpadmKkoH 16. Yano KoprcHMKa MHTepHeTa (CBaKu AaH Unu ckopo cBaku faH) npema nony, bocHa n XepueroBuHa, 2021.2
Graph 16. The share of Internet users (every day or almost every day) by gender, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 2021
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They used the internet every day or almost every day
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74,9%

Mywiko / Males

NcnmuTaHuum Koju Cy KOPUCTWIM MHTEPHET TOKOM
nocsbefra Tpu mjeceLa, UHTEPHET CY Y BENTUKOj Mjepu
Kopuctunm 3a TenedpoHmpame MPeKo MHTepHeTa U
BMAeo no3usun (92,6%), cnare OHNMajH NopyKa NpeKko
Skype, Messenger, WhatsApp, Viber, uta. (82,3%),
yMTarbe OHNajH HOBKMHa, Yaconuca(72,8%), yyewhe Ha
OPYLWTBEHNM Mpexama Kao LWTo cy Facebook v Twitter
(65,6%).

MpeTpaxnewe wuHGopmMaumnja o 3ApaBby (HAP.
paHe, 6onect, ucxpaHa, nobosbluarbe 3ApaB/ba
n cn) (588%), npoHanaxewe WUHPopmaumnja o
npovsBoaMMa u ycnyrama (67,0%), 3HauyajaH 6poj
NCMNTaHMKa KOPUCTUAM Cy WHTEPHeT 3a cnarbe/
npvMatrbe enekTpoHcke nowrte (nmejn) (52,9%).

2 Tlopauu ce ofHOCe Ha YKyMuHy nonynauujy.
2 Data refer to the total population.
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68,4%

Kehcko / Females

During the last three months, respondents have largely
used the Internet for phone calls over the Internet
and video calls (92.6%), using instant messaging,
i.e. exchanging messages, for example, via Skype,
Messenger, WhatsApp, Viber (82.3%), reading online
news sites /newspapers /news magazines (72.8%),
participating in social networks like Facebook and
Twitter (65.6%).

Seeking health-related information (e.g. injuries,
diseases, nutrition, improving health, etc.) (58.8%),
finding information about products and services
(67.0%), a significant number of respondents used the
Internet to Sending /receiving e-mails (52.9%).
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WNHTepHeT nonynauwmja og 65 go 74 rogunHe Hajuewhe
je Kopucta WHTepHeT 3a TenedoHUparwe npeko
VWHTepHeTa 1 BUAEO No3usumn To ca 96,4 %.

NHTepHeT nonynaumja og 16 go 24 rognHe Hajuewhe
je KopucTnna nHTepHeT 3a yyewhe Ha ApPYLITBEHUM
Mmpexama 89,0%.

Cnarwe OHRajH nopyka npeko Skype, Messenger,
WhatsApp, Viber w cn., HajBuwe je KopucTuna
VHTepHeT nonynauunja og 65 no 74 roguHe, 87,2%.

Ycnyre wHTepHeT 6aHKapCTBa HajBuMLLE KOPUCTU
nonynauuja og 45 o 54 rognHe n oH nsHocn 21,7%.

The Internet population of 65 to 74 years is the most
common use of the Internet for making calls and
internet video calls with 96.4%.

Internet population aged 16 to 24, most often used the
Internet to participate in social networks 89.0%.

Using instant messaging, i.e. exchanging messages, for
example, via Skype, Messenger, WhatsApp, Viber was
most used by the Internet population of 65 to 74 years,
87.2%.

Internet banking services are mostly used by the
population of 45- 54 and it is 21.7%.

MpadukoH 18. Yano KopucHuKa nHTepHeTa (y noc/bepa Tpy Mjecelja), ICMUTAHNLW KOju HUCY Y pagHOM caTycy, buX*
Graph 18. The share of Internet users (in the last three months), Other not in the labour force respondents, BiH*

WHTepHeT 6aHkapcTBO / Internet banking

MpoHanaxerse nHbopMaLmja o npovssoammMa nycnyrama / Finding information about

products and services

MNpeTpaxmBarse nHdopmaumja o 3apassby /Seeking health-related information

Yurarbe oHnajH nopTana, oHnajH HosuHa /Reading online news sites, newspapers.

Newsmagazines

Cnarbe oHnajH nopyka npeko Vibera, WhatsApp, Skypa v cn/Using instant messaging,

i.e.exchanging messages, via r, WhatsApp, Viber,Skype..)

Yyewhe Ha ApywTBEHUM Mpexkama / Participation on social networks

TenedoHvparbe Npeko MHTepHeTa 1 Braeo nosmen / Making calls via the Internet and

videocalls
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4 Togaum ce ogHOCE Ha LA KOja Cy KOPUCTINA UHTEPHET y NOC/beatba 3 mjeceua.

4 The data refers to persons who use the Internet in the last 3 months.
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AHanv3a ncnuTaHMkKa npema Mnosly rnokasasno fa je
92,0% nuua mywkor nona, a 93,1% »eHckor nona
WHTEPHET nonynauunje je KOpPUCTUIO MHTEepHeT 3a
TenedoHmpare Npeko UHTEpHeTa 1 BULEO MO3MBE,
Aok je 80,5% wcnutaHuka mywkor nona a 84,0%
MEHCKOT Nnosia KOPUCTUIIN MHTEPHET 3a C/lakbe OHNAjH
nopyka npeko Skype, Messenger, WhatsApp, Viber,
nTA.

The analysis of respondents by gender showed that
92.0% of males and 93.1% of females of the Internet
population making calls (including video calls) over
the internet, while 80.5% of respondents of males
and 84.0% of females for Using instant messaging,
ie. exchanging messages, for example, via Skype,
Messenger, WhatsApp, Viber.

MpadukoH 19. Hajuewhn Tunosu Kopnwherwa NHTepHeTa (y NprBaTHe CBpXe) y noc/beAtba TPU Mjeceua, no nony, 2021°
Graph 19. The most common types of internet use (for private use) in the last three months, by gender, 2021°

MHTepHeT 6aHKapTCcBO / Internet banking

16,7%
17.2%

MNpoHanaxere nHdopmaumja o npomseoamnma vycnyrama / Finding
information about products and services

MNpeTpaxusarbe nHdopmaumja o 3apassby /Seeking health-related
information

YnTare oHNajH nopTana, oHnajH HosuHa /Reading online news sites,
newspapers. News magazines

Cnarbe oHNajH nopyka npeko Vibera, WhatsApp, Skypawn cn./Using instant
messaging, i.e.exchanging messages, via r, WhatsApp, Viber,Skype.)

Yuewhe Ha ApywTBEHMM Mpexama/ Participation on social networks

TenedoHupare npeko nHTepHeTa n Braeo nosvea / Making calls via the
Internet and videocalls

Cnarbe - MpyMatbe enexkTpoHcke nowte / use of e-mail

m KeHcko/Female

65,7%

68,4%

59,8%

7,7%

73,1%
72,4%

84,0%

80,5%

52,1%

53,9%

B Mywko/ Male

5> TMopauu ce oAHOCE Ha N1LA KOja KOPKCTE MHTEPHET Y NOC/beAba 3 mjecela.

> The data refers to persons who use the Internet in the last 3 months.
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JaBHa ynpaBa

WcTtpaxmnBarmwe nokasyje pa 21,6% wucnutaHmka
KOjU Cy KOPUCTUN UHTEPHET Y MpuBaTHe CBpXe, Y
nocsbefmux 12 mjeceum, KOPUCTUIN Cy eNeKTPOHCKe
cepBuce jaBHe yrnpase (e-government).

McTpaxnBame je nokasano un ga je 18,3% uHTepHeT
nonynauvje KOPUCTUIO WHTEPHET 3a [Jobujarbe
MHPOopMaLnja ca Be6-CTpaHULA jaBHUX UHCTUTYLN]A,
a 11,6% wvHTepHeT nonynaumje je cnano nytem

E-government

The survey shows that 21.6% of respondents who use
the Internet for private purposes in the last 12 months,
used electronic government services (e-government).

The survey also showed that 18.3% of the internet
population used the Internet to obtain information
from the public institution’s website, and 11.6% of the
internet population sent via Internet filled forms to the

public administration.
The Internet population aged 25-34 was mostly used by
public administration services, 32.0%.

WHTEPHETA NnonyreHe 06pacLie jaBHOj ynpaBu.
WNHTepHeT nonynauuja ctapocHe pobu op 25 go 34
roAviHe je HajBuLe KOPUCTUIIO YCIyre jaBHe ynpase,
32,0%.

padukoH 20. 3a Kojy cTe of cbepehnx ycnyra jaBHe ynpaBe KOpUCTANN MHTEPHET?
Graph 20. For which of the following public administration services did you use the Internet?

Cnarbe nonyrbeHrx obpasaua / Submitting completed forms
online

11,6%

MNpey3nmarbe/WTamnare 3BaHnYHUX obpaszaua/
Downloading/printing official forms

13,2%

[obvjarbe nHdopmaLmja nyTem Beb - CTpaHuLe uiu
annvkaumvja jaBHux nHCTUTYUmja / Obtaining information
from websitesor apps

18,3%

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200

MpadukoH 21. YnoTrpeba nHtepHetra pagu kopuwherwa ycnyra jaBHe ynpaBse y noc/beawux 12 mjeceyu, npema HUBoy
o6pa3oBatba /Graph 21. Use of the Internet in order to use services or services of public administration in the last 12 months,
by education level

OCHOBHO UK HWKe cpeprbe 0bpasoBarbe / Primary or lower
secondary education

15,5%

Cpearolwkoncko obpasosarbe / Secundary education 18,9%

Bucoko obpasosarbe/ Tertiary education 41,7%

- 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450

Agency for Statistics of Bosnia and Herzegovina / AreHuwja 3a ctaTucTky bocHe u Xepuerosute 27



YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHN, 2021
USE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA, 2021

IpaduKoH 22. Ynotpe6a nHTepHeta paamn Kopuwhera ycnyra jaBHe ynpase y nocibefnx 12 mjeceuy, npema nony u
cTapocTu
Graph 22. Use of the Internet in order to use services or services of public administration in the last 12 months, by sex and age

11,4%
55-74
11,6%

26,6%
25-54

28,2%

23,4%
16-24
224%

- 50 10,0 15,0 20,0 250 30,0

H KeHcko B Mywko
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EnekTpoHcKa TproBmHa®

Kaga je pujey 0 BpeMeHCKOM OKBUPY Y KojeM cy
KOPUCHULWN  WHTEpHeTa  Kynosanwu/nopyuusanu
poby vunu ycnyre nytem nHTepHeTa, 27,0% MHTEPHET
KopucHMKa 006aBUNIO  je  KymnmoBWHY/Hapywoby Yy
nocsbefma Tpu Mjeceua, 12,0% npwuje Buwe of Tpu
mMjeceua (Mame of 1 roguHe), a 8,0% npuje Bule of
roanHy gaHa. KopncHMKa NHTEPHeTa KOju HUKaA HUCY
Kynosanu unv nopyuvmsanu poby unu ycnyre nytem
nHTepHeTa je 53,0%.

Bbpoj nuua koja cy Kynuna /Hapyuuna poby unm
ycayre nyTeM VHTEPHeTa y nocbeamnx 12 mjeceum
6uno je 39,1%, wro je nopact of 1,5% y ofHOCY Ha
2020. roguHy.

e-commerce®

As for the time frame in which the internet users bought/
ordered goods or services over the Internet, 27.0% of
users conducted a purchase/order in the last three
months, 12.0% between 3 months and a year ago, and
8.0% more than a year ago.

The Internet users who never bought or ordered goods
or services over the Internet is 53.0%.

The number of persons who bought / ordered goods
or services via the Internet in the last 12 months was
39.1%, which is an increase of 1.5% compared to 2020.

MpadukoH 23. Mocmegbn NyT (Y npuBaTHe CBpXe) Kynunu/Hapyuunu po6y nnm ycnyre nytem MHTepHeTa Yy NpoLeHTMma
Graph 23. Last time (for private purposes) they bought / ordered goods or services via the Internet in percent

764
68,1
255
19,1
12,8
41 6,7 I 62 66 6,6

2019

2017 2018

637
548
24 270
134 12,0
80
43 76
- I ||

2020 2021

my nocbefrba Tpymjecela / inthe last three months

n3mehy Tpu Mjecella 1 jenHe rogvHe / between three months and one year

H BuLLe Of jefiHe roavHe / more than one year

H HVKafa HMCaM HapyuwrBao, kynosao / | have never ordered, buy

 Tlopauu ce ofHOCe Ha LA Koja Cy KOPUCTUNA UHTEPHET NOC/bearrx 12 mjeceuu.
¢ The data refer to persons who have used the Internet in the last 12 months.
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lpadukoH 24. Kynunu/Hapyunnu poby unm ycnyre nytem MHTEpHeTa y noc/beArba Tpu Mjeceua (y npuBaTHe cBpXe),
npema nony, 2021

Graph 24. Bought /ordered goods or services online in the last three months (for private purposes), by gender, 2021

24,0 24,5 25,0 255 26,0 26,5 27,0 27,5 280 28,5 29,0

MpadukoH 25. Kynunu/Hapyunnu po6y unm ycnyre nyTem MHTepHeTa y Nocbefwa Tpy Mjeceua (y npuBaTHe cBpxe),
npema nony un crapoctu, 2021

Graph 25. Bought /ordered goods or services online in the last three months (for private purposes), by sex and age, 2021

18,3%
55-74
12,5%
32,5%
25-54
33,0%
37,8%
16-24
26,8%

- 50 10,0 15,0 20,0 250 30,0 350 40,0
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MpadukoH 26. Kynunu/Hapyunnu po6y unm ycnyre nyTem MHTepHeTa y Nocbefdwa Tpy Mjeceua (y npuBaTHe cBpxe),
npema HUBOy o6pasoBatba, 2021
Graph 26. Bought / ordered goods or services online in the last three months (for private purposes), by education level, 2021

OCHOBHO WNW HIKe cpefbe obpasosarbe / Primary or lower _ o
secondary education 10

27,3%

CpeprpoLkoncko obpasosarse / Secundary education

Bucoko obpasosarbe / Tertiary education 36,3%

- 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

MpadukoH 27. Konuko yecto cTe KynoBanu/HapyuuBanu po6y wnum ycnyre nyTem MHTEpPHeTa y npuBaTHe cBpxe Yy
nocbefmwa 3 mjeceya
Graph 27. How often have you purchased /ordered goods or services over the Internet for private purposes in the last 3 months

3-5nyra/3-5times
34,3%

6-10 nyta /6-10 times
10,6%

Buwe og 10/ moreto 10
3,5%

1-2nyta/ 1-2 times
51,6%

m1-2nyra/1-2times  ®W3-5nyta/3-5times  ®W6-10nyta/6-10times  ®suwe o 10/ moreto 10
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MpadukoH 28. HoBuaHn N3HOC Kyn/beHe/Hapy4eHe po6e unu ycnyre (nojeaunHuM Koju cy Kynosanm 3afiba 3 mjeceua)
Graph 28. Amount purchased / ordered good:s or services (individuals who bought the last 3 months)

B 3%

He 3Ham / 1 do not know

Buwe of 1000 KM / more than 1000KM

s

601-1000 KM

s
201-600 KM

101-200 KM

A0 100 KM / up to T00KM

10,0

MojeanHun cy Hajuewhe HapyumBanu npowmsBofe
Wnu ycnyre nytem MHTepHeTa y noc/befma 3 mjeceua:
- Opjeha (ykmpyuyjyhu cnoptcky ogjehy), obyha nnu
npuoéop (HNp. Topbe, HaknT) 59,9%;

- [octaBa u3 pectopaHa, NaHaua 6p3e xpaHe,
yroctutesbckumx ycnyra 13,3%;

« [loTpowauka enekTpoHUKa (HMp. Tenesusopwy,
cTepeo ypehaju, kamepe) unn KyhaHcku ypebaju
(HNp. MawwnHa 3a nNpatbe Bewwa) 11,5%;

+ XpaHa wnu nuhe M3 nNpojaBHWULE WAN AOCTaBa
rotoBux jena 14,0%.

I & 0%
I 1%

T 2,0%

15,0 20,0 250 30,0 350 40,0 45,0

Most often individuals have ordered products or services
online over the last 3 months:

« Clothes (including sport clothing), shoes or accessories
(e.g. bags, jewellery) 59,9%;

- Deliveries from restaurants, fast-food chains, catering
services 13.3%;

« Consumer electronics (e.g. TV-sets, stereos, cameras) or
household appliances (e.g. washing machines) 11.5%;

« Food or beverages from stores or from meal-kits
provider 14.0%.
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padukoH 29. Kojy cTe BpcTy pobe unm ycnyra Kynwiu WM Hapyuyunu nytem WHTepHeTa y nocbefra 3 mMjeceua, y

npuBaTHe cBpxe?’

Graph 29. What types of goods or services did you buy or order over the Internet for private use in the last 3 months?”

BULWKAWN, MOMEAMW, AYTOMOBUIWN UNW IPYTA BO3UNA U/TW HbUXOBU PESEPBHM AVJENOBM / BICYCLES, MOPEDS,

CARS, OR OTHER VEHICLES OR THEIR SPARE PARTS

CPEACTBA 3A YALIREHA MAN NPOU3BOAM 3A IMYHY XUTUIEHY / CLEANING PRODUCTS OR PERSONAL HYGIENE

PRODUCTS

KO3METUKA, KO3METUYKK MPOWU3BOAM UM NPOU3BOAN 3A BENTHEC LIEHTPE / COSMETICS, BEAUTY OR WELLNESS

PRODUCTS

XPAHA WX NMURE U3 NPOJABHULE NN NOCTABA FOTOBUX JENIA / FOOD OR BEVERAGES FROM STORES OR FROM

MEAL-KITS PROVIDERS

NOCTABA M3 PECTOPAHA, IAHALIA BP3E XPAHE, YTOCTUTE/bCKMX YC/IYTA / DELIVERIES FROM RESTAURANTS, FAST-

FOOD CHAINS, CATERING SERVICES

JIVJEKOBW AW AOAALM NPEXPAHM, NONYT BUTAMUHA (HWUJE YK/bYYEHA MHTEPHETCKA OBHOBA PELIENATA) /

MEDICINE OR DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS SUCH AS VITAMINS

MOTPOLAYKA ENEKTOPHUKA (HMP.TENIEBU3OPU, CTEPEO YPEBAIN, KAMEPE) UM KYRAHCKM YPEBAIN /

CONSUMER ELECTRONICS OR HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

PAYYHAPU, TABNIETU, MOBUNHW TENNEGOHU UNU JJOAATHA ONPEMA / COMPUTERS, TABLETS, MOBILE PHONES OR

ACCESSORIES

LUTAMMAHE KHMWTE, YACOMMUCE MU HOBUHE / PRINTED BOOKS, MAGAZINES OR NEWSPAPERS

®UNMOBW U CEPMJE DVD, BLU-RAY /FILMS OR SERIES AS DVDS, BLU-RAY ETC.

MY3MKA KAO CD-E, MY3UYKA M/TIOYA UT/./ MUSIC AS CDS, VINYLS ETC.

HAMIJELWTAJ, KYRHW NPUBOP (HMNP. TEMUCK MU 3ABJECE) MW NPOU3BOAN 3A BPT (HNP. ANATU, BUBKE) /

FURNITURE, HOME ACCESSORIES (E.G. CARPETS OR CURTAINS) OR GARDENING PRODUCTS

OJEYMIE UTPAYKE UNU NPEAMETU 3A HbEMY AJELE (HMP. NENEHE, ®AALUMLE, AJEYNIA KONULIA)/ CHILDREN TOYS OR

CHILDCARE ITEMS

CMOPTCKA OMPEMA (OCMM CMOPTCKE OAJERE)/ SPORTS GOODS (EXCLUDING SPORT CLOTHING)

OMJERA (YK/bYYYJYRUM CNOPTCKY OAJERY), OBYRA UM MPUBOP (HMP. TOPBE, HAKWT) / CLOTHES (INCLUDING

SPORT CLOTHING), SHOES OR ACCESSORIES

AHanusa ncnuTaHvkKa npema nony nokasano fa je
54,2% nunua mywkor nona, a 64,1% »eHcKor nona
kynosano Opjeha (ykmpyuyjyhu cnoptcky opjehy),
ob6yha nnu npnbop (HNp. Topbe, HaKnT).

XpaHa wnu nuhe u3 npopaBHuUue uNM [OCTaBa
roTOBMX jenia NpeKo NHTepHeTa HapyuuBano je 12,8%
nnua Mywkor nona, a 15,1% xeHckor nona.

Buuunknnu, monegu, aytomobunu nau gpyra Bosuna
WM HBUXOBU pPe3epBHU ANjeNIOBN MPEKO MHTEPHeTa
HapyuuBano je 16,7% ocoba mywkor nona, a 9,7%
XeHcKor nona.

The analysis of respondents by gender showed that
54.2% of males and 64.1% of females bought Clothing
(including sportswear), footwear or accessories (eg
bags, jewelry).

Food or beverages from stores or from meal-kits
providers over the Internet was ordered by 12.8% of
males and 15.1% of females.

Bicycles, mopeds, cars or other vehicles or their spare
parts were ordered online by 16.7% of males and 9.7%
of females.

7 Tlopauu ce ofHOCe Ha MojeAVHLE KOjUM Cy NMyTeM MHTEPHETA KynoBanv Uamn Hapyunsanv y nocsbefha 3 mjeceua.
7 Data refer to individuals who have purchased or ordered online in the last 3 months.
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padukoH 30. Hajuewhe BpcTy po6e unm ycnyra Kynuau unm Hapy4yunu nyTem UHTepHeTa y noubefwa 3 mjeceua, y

npuBaTHe CBpXe, no nony?®

Graph 30. Most often the type of goods or services did you buy or order over the Internet for private use in the last 3 months,

by gender®

BULIWKIIU, MOMEAM, AYTOMOBUNII APYTA BO3WITA NN HoIXOBW PESEPBHI IVJENIOBM /

BICYCLES, MOPEDS, CARS, OR OTHER VEHICLES OR THEIR SPARE PARTS

KO3METUKA, KO3METYKI MPOU3BOAN I TTPOV3BOAV 3A BEJTHEC LIEHTAP / COSMETICS,

BEAUTY OR WELLNESS PRODUCTS

XPAHA MW NMIARE U3 MPOLABHMLIE TN JOCTABATOTOBMX JENTA/ FOOD OR BEVERAGES FROM

STORES OR FROM MEAL-KITS PROVIDERS

NOCTABA 3 PECTOPAHA, JTAHALIA BP3E XPAHE, YTOCTUTE/BCKIX YCIYTA / DELIVERIES FROM

RESTAURANTS, FAST-FOOD CHAINS, CATERING SERVICES

JIMJEKOB M AOOALIN MPEXPAHIA, MONYT BUTAMUHA (HVJE YKIBYHEHA MHTEPHETCKA

OBHOBA PELIEMATA) / MEDICINE OR DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS SUCH AS VITAMINS

HAMJELWTAJ, KYRHM NPYBOP (HMP. TEMNUCK I 3ABJECE) MM MPOV3BOAM 3A BPT (HIMP.

ANATU, BUIBKE)/ FURNITURE, HOME ACCESSORIES (E.G. CARPETS OR CURTAINS) OR GARDENING

PRODUCTS

OLJERA (YKIbYUYJYRI CMOPTCKY OLJERY), OBYRA U MPUBOP (HMP. TOPBE, HAKUT) /

CLOTHES (INCLUDING SPORT CLOTHING), SHOES OR ACCESSORIES

w Kericko / Female

NcTpaxuBarwe nokasyje pa 53,0% wucnutaHuka
KOju Cy KOPUCTUAM WMHTEPHEeT y npuBaTHe CBpPXe,
y nocbefamux 12 mjeceuu, HUCY HWKag Kynunw/
Hapyuunv Npounssoe uin ycsyre nytem MHTEpHeTa.

Ha nutamwe “Koju cy pasnosm wrto HucTe Kynunu/
nopyuunu poby nnum ycnyre y npmBatHe CBpxe, nyTem
VHTepHeTa, y noc/befma 3 mjeceua?” Micnntanmum cy
OAroBOpUN:

Buwe Bonum nnuyHO Aa Kynyjem, BOAMM Aa nornegam
npounsBof, BjepHOCT pagrtbaMa, Moh HaBuke, 70,8%;
Hwje 3anHTepecoBaH, 15,1%;

Bpure oko 6e36jenHOCTY MY NPUBATHOCTU Naharsa,
13,2%;

Huje 6uno notpebe 3a KyNnOBUHOM MyTeEM UHTEPHETA
y nocsbeama 3 mjeceua, 13,1%.

10 20 30 40 50 60 70

= Mywko / Male

The survey shows that 53.0% of respondents who use
the Internet for private purposes in the last 12 months,
never bought or ordered over the internet.

To the question“What were the reasons for not buying
anything via a website or app in the last 3 months? ,
Respondents answered:

Prefer to shop in person, like to see product, loyalty to
shops, force of habit, 70.8%;

Not interested, 15.1%;

Payment security or privacy concerns, 13.2%;

There was no need to buy online in the last 3 months,
13.1%.

8 Tlopauu ce ofHOCe Ha MojeAVHLE KOju Cy MyTEM VHTEPHETa KynoBaau UiV HapyumBanu y noc/beatbrx 3 mjecela.
8 Data refer to individuals who have purchased or ordered online in the last 3 months.
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

MpadukoH 31. Koju cy pa3nosm wto HUCTe Kynunu/nmopyuunu po6y unm ycnyre y npuBaTHp CBpXe, MyTeM MHTEPHETa, Y
nocbeara 3 mjeceua, no nony?®
Graph 31. What were the reasons for not buying anything via a website or app in the last 3 months, by gender®

PA3NO31 BE3AH 3A BE3BJEAHOCT (HMP. YOUBEA JABAHA NIMYHUX IO ATAKA) / SECURITY
REASONS (EG DUE TO THE PROVISION OF PERSONAL DATA

HWJE 3AMHTEPECOBAH / NOT INTERESTED

HWJE BANO NOTPEBE 3A KYNOBMHOM MYTEM MHTEPHETAY NOCTbEFA 3 MJECELIA /THERE
WAS NO NEED TO BUY ONLINE IN THE LAST 3 MONTHS

MHOCTPAHM TPTOBAL| HEMA TIOHYA1Y 3A BOCHY M XEPLIETOBIMHY / FOREIGN RETAILER DID NOT
SELLTOMY COUNTRY

BPWIE BE3AHE 3A BPARAE POBE, PEK/TAMALIMIE/ HALLOKHALE / CONCERNS ABOUT
RETURNING GOODS, COMPLAINTS/ REIMBURSEMENT

BPUIE OKO BE3BJEAHOCTV NI MPUBATHOCTV MNIARARA / PAYMENT SECURITY OR PRIVACY
CONCERNS

3ABPUHYTOCT 360I MOY3AAHOCTV NI BP3HE CMOPYKE / CONCERNS ABOUT RELABILITY
OR SPEED OF DELIVERY

3ABPMHYTOCT OKO TPOLWKOBA MCMOPYKE POBE / CONCERNS ABOUT COST OF DELIVERY OF
GOODS

TEWKORE MPUHAPYUMBARY MYTEM MHTEPHETA BABPUHYTOCT JAJIN UMAM [IOBOSBHO
BJELUTMHA)/ PERCEIVED DIFFICULTY OF ORDERING ONLINE (CONCERNS ABOUT SUFFICIENCY OF
SKILLS)

BULLE BONMM INYHO AA KYMYJEM, BONM LA NOMMEAAM MPOM3BOL, BJEPHOCT PALIFHAMA,
MOR HABWKE / PREFER TO SHOP IN PERSON, LIKE TO SEE PRODUCT, LOYALTY TO SHOPS, FORCE
OF HABIT

mYkynHo /Total  mKercko/Female  mMywko/Male

° TMopauu ce ogHOCe Ha NojeANHLE KOjU HUCY MyTeM UHTePHeTa KyrnoBanv Uy HapyurBann y Noc/beArux 3 mjeceua.
° The data refer to individuals who have not bought or ordered online in the last 3 months.
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E-BJELUTUHE™

Mobosbluarbe purutanHe MUCMEHOCTW, 3Hawa W
YK/bYyUMBOCTU jeQHO je of cefam MpPUOPUTETHUX
nogpyyja OurutanHe areHge 3a Espony, jegHe opf
K/byUYHMX MHULWjaTBa EBponcke Komucuje y oKBupy
Crpateruje EBpona 2020 - pa3BojHe cTpaTeruje 3a oy
JeueHujy.

Mutawa y moayny e-BjelITUHE Ce OfHOCe Ha
aKTUBHOCTU Koje ce o06aB/bajy y 06pa3oBHe,
npodecrmoHanHe nnn nprBaTHe CBPxe, nyTem 6umno
Kojer ypehaja (HNp. feckTon payyHap, nanton, Tabner,
MOOVAHM 1NN NameTHU TenedoH, nameTHM ypehaju
uta.). Ha nutame “ Koje o crbenehux akTMBHOCTU
CTe CcnpoBOAWAN y NOoC/beArba 3 mjeceua? ,pe3ynTatu
aHKeTe nokasanu cy crbegehe:

Konnparwwe wunn  nomjepare  dajnoBa  (HMp.
[OKyMeHaTa, nopaTaka, CJiMKa, BuAaea) u3mehy
dongepa (Ha npumjep kopuctehu Windows Explorer)
wnn  ypehaja (Hnp. nytem wumejna, Messenger,
WhatsApp, Vibera, USB, kabna) unu Ha cloud 73,1%;
MNpey3umamwe unn wHCTanupame codreepa um
annukaumja 41,2%;

MpomjeHa nogelwaBatba codTepa, annvKkauuje unm
ypehaja (HNp. nofewasarbe jesnka, 60ja, KOHTpacTa,
BeJIMYMHEe TEeKCTa, Tpaka C anatmma /menHu) 21,5%.

YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHN, 2021

E-SKILLS™

Improving digital literacy, knowledge and inclusion is
one of the seven priority areas of the Digital Agenda for
Europe, one of the European Commission’s key initiatives
under the Europe 2020 Strategy - a development
strategy for this decade.

The questions in the e-skills module concern activities
done for educational, professional, or private purposes,
via any device (e.g. desktop computer, laptop, tablet,
mobile or smartphone, smart devices, etc. On the
question: “Which of the following activities have you
carried out in the last 3 months?” the results of the
survey showed the following:

Copying or moving files (e.g. documents, data, images,
video) between folders (for example using Windows
Explorer), devices (e.g. via e-mail, Messenger, WhatsApp,
Viber, USB, cable) or on the cloud 73.1%;

Downloading or installing software or apps 41.2%;
Changing settings of software, app or device

(e.g.adjusting language, colours, contrast, text size,
toolbars/menu), 21.5%.

MpadukoH 32. Koje o crbepehinx akTMBHOCTM CcTe CNPOBOAMAN Y NOC/beAtba 3 Mecela, Npema HUBoy o6pa3soBatba, 2021?
Graph 32. Which of the following activities have you carried out in the last 3 months, by education level, 2021?

MpomjeHa nogellaBarba codpTBepa, annukaumnja uiv ypehaja / Changing

settings of software, app or device

Mpey3vmarbe 1nm MHCTanvparbe codTBepa MM anankaumja /

Downloading or installing software or apps

Konmparbe nnu nomjeparbe pajnosa / Copying or moving files

36,4%

56,1%
43,7%
16,9%

M Brcoko obpasosarbe / Tertiary education

= CpearOLWKONCKo obpasosarbe / Secondary education

B OCHOBHO MnW HXKe Ofy cpefrber obpasoBatba /At most lower secondary education

% Mopauw ce ofHOCe Ha NojefIMHLE KOjU KOPUCTE MHTEPHET Y 3aAlX 3 Mjeceuu.
10 Data refer to individuals who use the internet in the last three months.
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

FpadukoH 33. Koje op crbepehinx akTMBHOCTM CTe cpoBOAMAN Y NOC/beAba 3 Mecela, npema nony, 2021?
Graph 33. Which of the following activities have you carried out in the last 3 months, by gender, 2021?

MNpomjera nogelwasarba codTeepa, anmkaumie nam ypehaja/ Changing settings 206%
of software, app or device 22,5%

[Mpey3vimarbe nnu HCTanrparse codTeepa vam annvkauja / Downloading or 39.2%
installing software or apps 43.4%

73,2%
Konvpatse nnv nomjepatrbe dajnosa / Copying or movingfiles
73,0%

m KeHcko / Femeles  m Mywko / Males

padukoH 34. Koje op cibepehinx akTMBHOCTY CTe CNPOBOANAN Y NOC/beAiba 3 Mjecewia, Npema HNBoy o6pa3soBatba, 2021?
Graph 34. Which of the following activities have you carried out in the last 3 months, by education level, 2021?

. » ) ) 9.9%
lMucatbe Koda y nporpamMckom jesnky / Writing code in a programming 1 00
language 0:00/2

Ypehusarbe poTorpaduja, Buaeo nnm ayamo gatoteka / Editing photos, 12.0% 30.9%
video or audio files 7
5,2%
53,4%
Kopuwherbe codTaepa 3a paj ca Tabenama /Using spreadsheet software 21,7%
7,0%

54,9%
IMpasrberbe patoteka /Creating files 29,8%

Ynotpeba sBopa codTeepa 3a 06pagy TekcTa / Using word processing 69.7%

software

m Bricoko obpasosarbe / Tertiary education
m CpefrboLLKOCKO 0bpasoBatbe / Secondary education

m OCHOBHO UM HWXKe Of Cpefrber 0bpa3zoBatba /At most lower secondary education

Koje cte on cmwepehux aktmsHoctu npepysumanu  Which of the following software-related activities have
y nocubeawa 3 mjeceua? Ha noHybeHe oprosope  you carried out in the last 3 months? To the answers
nojenHaua cy Kopuctu: offered, individuals responded:

Boppa codtBepa 3a obpaay TekcTa, 49,5%. Using word processing software, 49,5%.

MpaBmbetbe patoTeka (HNp. AOKymeHaTa, cnuka, Creating files (e.g. document, image, video)
BMEO 3anuca) Koju YKIbyuyjy HEKONMKO enemeHaTa, incorporating several elements, e.g. text, picture, table,
HMp. TEKCT, cnuky, Tabeny, rpadukoH, aHumauwujy, chart, animation, sound, 30,0%.

3BYyK, 30,0%

Kopuwhene codpTBepa 3a pag ca Tabenama, 23,8%. Using spreadsheet software, 23,8%.
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Kopuwhemne HanpegHux ¢yHkunja copteepa 3a pag  Using advanced features of spreadsheet software
ca Tabenama (pyHkumje, bopmyne, ynotpeba makpoa,  (functions, formulas, macros, Visual Basic) to organise,
Visual Basic-a) 31,2%. analyse, structure or modify data, 31,2%.

YpehuBatbe doTorpaduja, Bugeo wnum aygmo  Editing photos, video or audio files, 13,6%.

nartoteka, 13,6%.

Mucarbe Koga y Nporpamckom jesuky, 2,8%. Writing code in a programming language, 2,8%.

MpadukoH 35. Koje op crbepehinx akTMBHOCTM CTe CNpoOBOAWAN Yy NOC/beAba 3 Mjeceulia, npema nony, 2021?
Graph 35. Which of the following activities have you carried out in the last 3 months, by gender, 20217

language 2,8%

Mncarbe kofda y nporpamckom jesnky / Writing code in a programming I2'7%

Ypehuearbe dotorpaduja, B1AeO M ayavo aagoteka / Editing photos, 15,0%
video oraudio files 12,0%

25,1%
Kopviwherse codTsepa 3a pag ca Tabenama / Using spreadsheet software
22,5%

31,3%

Mpaererbe gatoteka /Creating files
28,6%

48,3%
50,7%

YnoTpeba Bopa codTepa 3a 06pagy Tekcta / Using word processing
software

m KeHcko/ Females  mMywko / Males
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALMOHUX TEXHONMOTMJA Y BOCHU U XEPLEEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

Y3opak Sample

NcTpakmBatbe o0 ynotpebu wuHpopmaumoHo -  Asurvey on the use of information and communication
KOMYHMKaLUMOHUX  TexHonoruwja y npegysehuma technologies in enterprises was conducted on a
CNpOBEeMEHO je Ha penpe3eHTaTMBHOM Y30PKYy of 2  representative sample of 2.745 enterprises in the
745 npepy3eha Ha TepuTopuju bocHe n XepuerosuHe.  territory of Bosnia and Herzegovina. The response rate

Crona ogrosopa je 89,40% (2 454 npegy3eha). is 89,40 % (2.454 enterprises).

250 v Buwwe

HeTo y3opak 10 go 49 3anocneHnx 50 go 249 3anocneHmx YKynHo
3anocNeHmnx

Net sample 10 to 49 employees 50 to 249 employees o Total

employees
pon3ssoarba 454 383 124 961
Manufacture

CHabaujeBarbe eneKTpUYHOM eHEPrujom,
racom, mapom v BOAOM; yrpaBsbahe

oTnagHum Bogama / Electricity, gas, steam and 69 >3 21 U
electricity supply water; waste management

rpaF)EBVIH.apCTBO 127 101 8 236
Construction

TproBuHa Ha BENNKO 1 Mano

Wholesale and retail trade 406 199 > ey
Caobpahaj n cknaguwterbe 97 6 1 154
Traffic and storage

Ycnyre cvjewtaja u ucxpaHe

Accommodation services and food 8> 41 2 (Pt
MHd)OpM!/Ical-be v KOMyHuKaLmje 102 47 9 158
Information and communication

MocnoBake HeKpeTHHaMa 31 1 0 4

Real estate

CTpyyHe, HayyHe 1 TeXHUUKe
nenatHocTwn / Professional, scientific and 109 38 2 149
technical activities

AQMUHUCTPaTMBHE U NOMONhHe
ycnyxHe genatHoctn / Administrative 65 33 9 107
and auxiliary service activities

MNMonpaBak 1 ofp>aBar-e pavyHapa
1 KOMyHMKaLnoHe onpeme / Repair

and maintenance of computers and 6 ! 0 /
communication equipment

YKynHo 1.551 953 241 2.745
Total

Op uera UKT cektop /ICT sector
(y: 26.1-26.4+ 26.8+46.5+ 89 32 6 127
58.2+61+62+63.1+95.1)
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALIMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHN, 2021

TMABHU MNOKA3ATE/bU
NHTepHeT y npegy3sehnma

Pesyntatn NCcTpaxknBama o} ynotpebu
MHPOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHMX TexHonoruja
y npegysehuma (MKT-M) y BocHn n XepuerosuHe,
nokasanu cy csbepehe:

« [1a 99,4% npepy3eha umajy npucTyn UHTEPHETY;

- Op ykynHor 6poja npepyseha koja umajy npuctyn
WHTEPHETY, OQUKCHM LWMPOKOMOjaCHN MNPUKIbyYaK
(Hnp. ADSL, SDSL, VDSL, kabnoBcke mpexe, onTnyke
mpexe) nocjeayje 98,5% npepyseha.

MAIN INDICATORS
Internet in enterprises

The results of the survey on the use of information and
communication technologies in enterprises (ICT-ENT) in
Bosnia and Herzegovina have shown the following:

+99.4% of enterprises have access to the Internet

« Of the total number of companies that have access
to the Internet, fixed broadband (eg ADSL, SDSL,
VDSL, cable networks, optical networks) uses 98.5% of
enterprises.

MpadukoH 1. Mpenyseha Koja Mmajy npucTyn MHTEPHETY, Y NpOLieHTMMa

Graph 1. Enterprise have internet access, in percent

100

99,5

99

98,5

98

97,5

97

96,5

2017 2018

2019

2020 2021

padukoH 2. Koja je MakcmmanHa 6p3vHa MHTepHeT KOHeKuuje y Bawem npeaysehy (aepunHmncaHa yroBopom ca uHTepHeT
npoBajaepom) 2021? /Graph 2. What is the maximum speed of the Internet connection in your enterprises (defined by

agreement with the Internet provider) 2021?

Hajmarbe 1 Gbit/s
At least 1 Gbit/s

Hajmarbe 500, anv marbe o 1 Gbit/s
At least 500 Mbit/s or less than 1 Gbit/s

M
-
Hajmarbe 100, anv Marbe o 500 Mbit/sMbit/s _
At least 100 or less than 500 Mbit/s

24,3%

reehiibtetvcbiciindl
At least 30 or less than 100 Mbit/s o

oo vy, N o
Less than 30 Mbit/s 18,0%

20,0 300 40,0 500 60,0
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YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALIMOHUX TEXHOJIOTUJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLEFTOBUHU, 2021 -

Pesyntatm wncTpaxmBarba nokasyjy pna 68,7%  The results of the survey show that 68.7% of enterprises
npepyseha ocurypaBa npeHocHe Yypehaje koju  provide portable devices that allow a mobile Internet
omoryhaBajy MoOGUNHY WHTEpHeT Be3y Kopuctehu  connection using mobile telephone networks.
Mob6uHe TenedpoHCKe Mpexe.

Mpadukon 3. [la nu Bawe npegysehe ocurypaBa npeHocHe ypehaje Koju omoryhaBajy mMoGunHy nMHTepHeT Besy,
Kopuctehin mo6unHe tenedpoHcke mpexe 3a nocnoBHe norpe6e? /Graph 3. Does your enterprise provide portable devices
that allow a mobile connection using mobile telephone networks for business purposes?

Anpun 2021 68,7%

- 10,0 200 300 40,0 500 60,0 700 80,0

AHanu3a npegy3eha npema BenuumHu nokasyje  Enterprise analysis by size shows us that the mobile
HaM Aa MOOGUSIHY WHTEPHET KOHeKuujy ynoTpebom Internet connection using the mobile devices is mostly
npeHocHux ypebaja HajBulie KopucTe BenuKka used by large enterprises (88.8%).

npeay3seha (88,8%).

FpadukoH 4. Mpepyseha npema BennumHu, ocurypasa npeHocHe ypehaje Koju omoryhaBajy Mo6unHy nHTepHer Besy,
Kopuctehm mo6unHe TenepoHcKe Mmpexe, 3a nocnoBHe notpebe 2021 /Graph 4. Enterprises by size, provide portable
devices that allow a mobile connection to the internet using mobile telephone networks, for business purposes 2021

Benwuka (Buwe og 250) /

Large (more than 250) 88,0%

Cpeprba (50-249 3anocneHnx) /

v
Medium (50-249 employees) 78.3%

Mana ( 10-49 3anocnexux) /

0y
Small (10-49 employees) 66.1%

- 200 400 60,0 80,0 100,0
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Be6-cTpaHuua Website
Web cTpaHuuy nocjeayje 62,3% npegyseha. +62.3% of enterprises had website;

Kapa nornegamo cTpykTypy npepyseha npema When we look at the structure of enterprises by size, we
BeNMUNHK, fobnjamo crbepehe pesyntare: get the following results:

- 88,8% Benuknx npegyseha nocjenyje Be6-ctpanuuy;  «88.8% of large enterprises have a website;

+76,5% cpepnrux npeayseha nocjenyje Be6- ctpaHuly;  « 76.5% of medium-sized enterprises have a website;

+ 57,8% manux npepyseha nocjenyje Be6-cTpaHuLy. +57.8% % of small enterprises have a website.

padukoH 5. MpoueHat npeayseha koja umajy Be6-cTpaHunLy
Graph 5. Percentage of companies that have a website, by enterprise activity

Anpnn 2021 62,3%

- 100 200 300 40,0 500 60,0 700

padukoH 6. MpoueHat npeayseha Koja numajy Be6-cTpaHuLy, npema BenuunHu npepyseha
Graph 6. Percentage of companies that have a website, according to enterprises size
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FpadukoH 7. MpoueHat npeayseha Koja umajy Be6-cTpaHuLy, npema ajenatHocTuy npegyseha
Graph 7. Percentage of companies that have a website, by enterprise activity
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Mpepy3eha nocpepactBom Beb-cTpaHuue Hajuyewhe
npyxajy:

+ Onuc pobe nnu ycnyra, LjeHOBHUK (88,8%);

« JINHKOBM M Mpernopyke Ha ApywTBeHWM npodwun
npeay3seha (60,6%).

NcTpaxkmBarbe je nokasano ga 56,7% npepyseha
KOPWCTY HEKe O APYLUTBEHUX Mpexa.

Hajsehun npoueHat npeayseha Koja KOpUCcTn Heke of
OpyWwTBEHUX Mpexa uMajy ajenatHoctn ,CmjewwTaj
N yroctutesbctBo” (86,0,%) u ,MHdbopmauuvje n
KOMyHVKauwja,(74,3,%).

Kaga nornepamo cTpykTypy npegy3seha npema
BeNIMUYUHK, fo6Mjamo crbefehe pesynTarTe:

+ 69,3% Benukux npepyseha KopucTn Heke of
OPYLUTBEHNX MPEXa;

+ 59,2% cpepntunx npepyseha Kopucth Heke of
OPYLUITBEHNX MPEXa;

+ 56,0% manux npegyseha Kopuctn Heke of
OpYLITBEHUX MpeXxa.
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Via their website, enterprises most often provide:

- Description of goods or services, pricelists (88.8%);
« Links and recommendations on the social profile
enterprises (60.6%);

The survey showed that 56.7% enterprise use some of
the social networks.

The largest percentage of enterprises that use some of
the social networks have the activities “Accommodation
and food service activities” (86.0,%) and “Information
and communication” (74.3,%).

When we look at the structure of enterprises by size, we
get the following results:

- 69.3% of large enterprises use some of the social
networks;

- 59.2% of medium-sized enterprises use some of the
social networks;

+ 56.0% % of small enterprises use some of the social
networks.
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padukoH 8. MpoueHaT npepyseha Koja KOPMCTN HeKe of APYLITBEHUX MpeXa, Npema AjenatHocTn npepayseha
Graph 8. Percentage of enterprises that use some of the social networks, by enterprise activity
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MpadukoH 9. NMpoueHaT npeayseha Koja KOPUCTN HEKe oA APYLUITBEHUX MpeXKa, NpeMa BennuuHu npeayseha
Graph 9. Percentage of companies that use some of the social networks, according to enterprises size
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NcTpaxkmBatrbe je nokasano fa npepyseha Hajsuwe  The survey showed that enterprises mostly use
kopucte Facebook, Linkedln, Yamme n cnuuHo, Kao  Facebook, LinkedIn, Yammer and the like, as social
ApYWTBEHe MpeXxe, X 55,6%. networks, 55.6% of them.
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USE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA, 2021

padukoH 10. MpoueHaT npeayseha Koja KOpNCTY ApyLITBEHE MpeXe, NpeMa BennunHu npegyseha 2021
Graph 10. The percentage of companies that pay the cloud services, by enterprise size 2021
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EnekTpoHcKa TprosuHa

Tokom 2020. roauHe, 17,8% npepyseha y bocHu un
XepueroBuHu je umano Beb-npopaajy pobe unu ycnyra.

Kaga nornepgamo cTpykTypy npegy3eha npema
BeNIMUUHK, fobnjamo crbefehe pesynTare:

+ 24,5% Benukux npegyseha je nmano Be6-npoaajy
pobe nnu ycnyra;

+ 22,9% cpenmux npepyseha je umano Be6-npoaajy
pobe unu ycnyra;

+ 16,2% manux npepyseha
pobe nnu ycnyra.

je mmano Beb-npopaajy

E-Commerce

In 2020. year, 17.8% of enterprises in Bosnia and
Herzegovina have web sales of goods or services.

When we look at the structure of enterprises by size, we
get the following results:

+ 24.5% of large enterprises had web sales of goods or
services.;

« 22.9% of medium-sized enterprises had web sales of
goods or services;

- 16.2% of small enterprises had web sales of goods or
services.

MpadukoH 11. MpoueHart npepyseha Koja cy umanu Be6-npoAajy po6a unu ycnyra tokom 2020
Graph 11. Percentage of enterprises that had web sales of goods or services during 2020
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padukoH 12. NMpoueHat npepyseha Koja cy umana Be6-npopaajy y 2020 roguHu, npema BennunHmn npepyseha
Graph 12. Percentage of enterprises that had web sales in the 2020 year, by size enterprises
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WNcTpaxkmBatbe je nokasano fa Ha nutawe [a nu je  Survey showed that to the question “During 2020, did
Bawe npepysehe tokom 2020. roguHe umano Beb-  your enterprise have web sales of goods or services
npopaajy pobe nnu ycnyra nytem?”: Via”:

-BJlacTUTe Beb-CTpaHuLe npeayseha nnm annukaumje,  «via own enterprise’s websites or apps, 9.0%;

9,0%;

« Beb-cTpaHuue e-commerce TpXuUWTa wuAM - via e-commerce marketplace websites or apps used
“annukaumja” Kojy Kopuctu Buwe npepyseha 3a by several enterprises for trading goods or services? (Eg
TprosuHy npowussoauma? (Hnp. Booking, eBay, Booking, eBay, Amazon, Amazon Business, Alibaba,
Amazon, Amazon Business, Alibaba, Rakuten, OLX.BA,  Rakuten, OLX.BA, E-kupi.ba), 11,8%.

E-kynn.), 11,8%.

FpadukoH 13. MpoueHart npepyseha Koja cy nmana Be6-npopaajy, npema ajenatHoctu npepayseha
Graph 13. Percentage of enterprises that had web salese, by enterprise activity
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Ako noumpamo Kynue npema reorpadpckmnnokaunjama, If we locate customers by geographical locations, the
npepy3eha koja cy nmana Be6-npopgajy y 2020.rognHn  companies that had web sales in 2020 achieved the

HajBuLLE Cy OCTBAPWIIO BEO-MPOAAjY Ca Kynuuma y: most web sales with customers in:
BbocHu n XepuerosuHu (94,4%); Bosnia and Herzegovina (94.4%);
3emmbe EY (31,2%); EU countries (31.2%);

OcTtane 3embe ceujeTa (17,8%); Other countries (17.8%);

Pesyntatn uctpakmBarba nokasyjy fa je npoueHaton  The results of the survey show that the percentage of
YKYMHOT NMpoMeTa OCTBapeH nyTem Beb-npopaje poba  total turnover realized through web sales of goods or
vnu ycnyra 3a 2020. rognHy nsHocm 5,2%. services for 2020 is 5.2%.
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lpadukoH 14. Npepyseha octBapuna Be6-npopajy po6a n ycnyra Tokom 2020. roanHe, Kynuuma fnoupaHnmM npema
reorpapcKum noapyyjuma
Graph 14. The enterprises realized web sales of goods and services during 2020, to customers located by geographical areas
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Of yKynHor npomeTa ocTBapeHor nytem Beb-npogaje  Of the total turnover realized through web sales of
poba unu ycnyra 3a 2020. rognHy OgHOCHK ce Ha Kyrniue — goods or services for 2020 refers to customers in Bosnia
y BocHu 1 XepuerosuHu (89,8%), 3emrbe EY (8,3%), and Herzegovina (89.8%), EU countries (8.3%), other
ocTane 3emsbe cujeta (1,9%). countries (1.9%).

50 AreHuuja 3a cTaTUCTVKy bocHe 1 XepuerosuHe / Agency for Statistics of Bosnia and Herzegovina



YNOTPEGA UHOOPMALMOHO-KOMYHUKALUMOHUX TEXHOJIOTNJA Y BOCHU U XEPLLETOBUHU, 2021
USE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA, 2021

Ynortpe6a Cloud ycnyra

Ycnyre cloud cepBuca nnaha nytem nHtepHeta 8,9%
npegy3eha.

Cloud cepBucn nogpasymujeBajy WKT cepBsuce
KojMMa ce NpucTyna nyTem VHTEPHETa paguv ynoTpebe
codTBEPA, NPOCTOPA 3a CKNAaAMLLTEHE NogaTaka v Cil.

CepBucyn nMajy crbefehe KapakTepuctmke:

+ Hanase ce Ha cepBepyMMa rMpykanaua ycayra
(npoBajaepa);

+ MOry Aia ce ynotpebsbaBajy Ha 3axTjeB KOPUCHUKA;

- nnahajy ce Ha OCHOBY HaulHa ynoTpebe, KanayuteTa
npocTopa.

Using Cloud Computing Services

Cloud services are paid by the internet to 8.9.% of
eneterprises.

Claud services include ICT services that are accessed via
the Internet for use software, storage space, etc.
The services have the following characteristics:

«they are located on the servers of service providers;

- they can be used at the request of the user;
- they are paid on the basis of usage, space capacity.

IpadukoHn 15. MpoueHat npeayseha koja nnahajy ycnyre Cloud cepBuca nytem nHtepHeta
Graph 15. The percentage of enterprises that pay cloud services via the Internet

AMPUN 2021
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MpadukoH 16. MpoueHart npepyseha Koja nnahajy Cloud ycnyre, npema gjenatHoctn npegyseha 2021
Graph 16. The percentage of companies that pay the cloud services, by enterprise activity 2021
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MpadukoH 17. MpoueHaTt npepyseha Koja nnahajy Cloud ycnyre, npema BenuunHu npepyseha 2021
Graph 17. The percentage of companies that pay the cloud services, by enterprise size 2021
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MHTEPHET NAMETHUX YPEBAJA

Internet of Things (loT) ogHocn ce Ha Mehyco6HO
nosesaHe ypehaje wnuM cucrteme, Koju ce u4ecTo
Ha3nBajy ,MameTHUM” ypehajuma mnu cuctemuma.
OHM npuKyn/bajy 1 pasmjeryjy NOAaTke m Mory ce
HagrnegatM VAWM Aa/bUHCKA KOHTPONMCAaTV MyTem
VHTepHeTa.

Mpumjepwu cy:

,MaMeTHN"MeTpu, TepMoCTaTL, CBjeTUbKe (CBjeTna),
anapMHu cUCTeMu, JeTeKTOpPU AUMa, BpaTHe Opase,
Kamepe; ceHzopu, RFID o3Hake noBe3aHe ca 6a3HOM
CTaHWUOM Koja MM omoryhaBa ynpaBibarbe nyTem
VNHTepHeTa.

NHTepHeT cTBapu MoOXe YK/byumBaTV pasfimyute
BpcTe mpexkHux Besa nytem VAN-a, ViFi-a, LAN-a,
Bluetooth-a, ZigBee-a, BNpTYyenHMX NPUBATHUX MpeXa
(VPN) ntp.

WcTpaxunBarbe je nokasano aa mehycobHo nosesaHe
ypehaje unu cncteme Koju ce mory Hagrnegatu unu
Aa’bUHCKN KOHTPONCATW MyTeM MHTEPHEeTa, KOPUCTH
17,2% npepy3eha y bocHu 1 XepLeroBuHu.

Internet of Things

The Internet of Things (loT) refers to interconnected
devices or systems, often called “smart” devices or
systems. They collect and exchange data and can be
monitored or remotely

controlled via the internet.

Examples are:

“smart” meters, thermostats, lamps (lights), alarm
systems, smoke detectors, door locks, cameras; sensors,
RFID tags connected to a base station that allows them
to be managed via the internet.

Internet of Things may include various types of network
connections via WAN, WiFi, LAN, Bluetooth, ZigBee,
Virtual Private Networks (VPN) etc.

The survey showed that 17.2% of enterprises in Bosnia
and Herzegovina use interconnected devices or systems
that can be monitored or remotely controlled via the
Internet.

padukoH 18. MpoueHaTt npepyseha Koja kopuctu ,nametHe” ypehaje unu cucreme, npema BennunHn npegyseha
Graph 18. Percentage of companies that “smart” devices or systems, according to enterprises size
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MNpepy3eha Koja Kopucte MehycobHO noBe3aHe
ypehaje nnn cucteme Koju ce MOry Haarnenatu
WM  [a/bUHCKM KOHTPONIMCATM MNyTem MWHTepHeTa
cy oprosopunu pa cbepehe ypehaje n cucteme
KopucTe:'?

a) 3a ynpaB/barbe MNOTPOLWHOM €eHepruje, Hrp.
JnameTHn” ypehajyu nonyT TepmocTaTa CBjeTUbKU
(cjeTtna), (25,3%);

b) 3a curypHocT npoctopuja (HAp.,NameTHN -anapmMHu
cucTeMu, fHeTekTopy [AvMMa, 6paBe, CUrypHOCHe
kamepe) (53,7%);

C) 3a npousBOfHe npouece (HNp. CeH3opwu wunn
POV o3Hake Koju ce Hagrnepajy/KoOHTponuLy
nyTeM MHTEPHETa U KOPUCTe Ce 3a Haarnedarbe vunm
ayTomaTm3aumjy npoueca) (24,1%);

d) 3a ynpas/barbe NOrMCTMKOM (HMApP. CEeH30pK KOoju
ce Haarnedajy/KoHTponuwy npeko WHTepHeTa 3a
npahemwe npovsBoda WM BO3WIa Yy YMpaBibaky
cknaguwTem) (20,0%);

e) 3a ofpKaBatbe 3aCHOBAHO Ha CTakby (HMNp. cCeH30pu
KOju ce Haarneaajy Unm KOHTPOMLLY MPeKO NHTEPHETa
3a npahere notpeba 3a ofgpKaBatbeM MalUMHA UK
Bo3umna) (11,3%);

f) 3a KopucHMUKy ycnyry (HRp. ,nameTHe" Kamepe unu
CeH30pu Koju ce HaAarneaajy nim KOHTponuwly npexko
WHTepHeTa paau npaherwa akTMBHOCTU Kynaua vnm
Hyhera MepCcoHaNM30BaHOr WCKYCTBa KyMOBUMHE)
(12,1%).

Enterprises that use interconnected devices or systems
that can be monitored or remotely controlled via the
Internet responded that the following devices and
systems use:'?

a) for energy consumption management (e.g. “smart”-
meters, thermostats, lamps (lights)) (25.3%);

b) for premises’ security (e.g. “smart” -alarm systems,
-smoke detectors, door locks, security cameras) (53.7%):

¢) for production processes (e.g. sensors or RFID tags
that are monitored/controlled via the internet and used
to monitor or automate the process) (24.1%);

d) for logistics management (e.g. sensors monitored
/controlled via the internet for tracking products or
vehicles in warehouse management) (20.0%);

e) for condition-based maintenance (e.g. sensors
monitored/controlled via the internet to monitor
maintenance needs of machines or vehicles) (11.3%);

f) for customer service (e.g. “smart” cameras or sensors
monitored/controlled via the internet to monitor
customers’ activities or offer them a personalised
shopping experience) (12.1%).

MpadukoH 19. MpoueHart npepyseha Koja Kopucre,nametHe” ypehaje unu cucreme , npema Tuny ypehaja, 20213
Graph 19. Percentage of enterprises using “smart” devices or systems, by type of device, 2021'3
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12 Data refer to enterprises that use interconnected devices or systems that can be monitored or remotely controlled via the Internet
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YTULIAJ KOBUAA-19

Tokom 2020. roguHe 23,9% npepy3eha y bocHu
n XepueroBnHu je nosehano 6poj 3amnocneHux
KOju WMajy [arbMHCKM (remote) npuctyn umejny
npepy3eha, ook je 15,2% npepy3seha nosehano 6poj
3aMocC/IeHNX KOju UMajy AasbMHCKKM (remote) npuctyn
WKT cuctemy npepyseha. bpoj npepyseha koja cy
nosehana o6um oHMajH cacTaHaka, y3 nomoh Skype,
Zoom vinu Teams, n3Hocuo je 28,9%.

IMPACT OF COVID-19

During 2020, 23.9% of enterprises in Bosnia and
Herzegovina increased the number of employees who
have remote access to enterprises’ email, while 15.2%
of enterprises increased the number of employees
who have remote access to the enterprises ICT system.
The number of enterprises that increased the volume
of online meetings, with the help of Skype, Zoom, or
Teams, was 28.9%.

FpadmkoH 20. [la nu je Bawe npegysehe Tokom 2020, yoben naHgemuje Kosnga-19:
Graph 20. During 2020, did your enterprise, due to the Covid-19 pandemic:

IMNosehano 6poj oHMajH cactaHaka npeny3eha y3 nomoh Skype-a, Zoom-a,
Teams-a/ Increased the number of online meetings of enterprises with
the help of Skype, Zoom, Teams

INosehano 6poj 3anocneHmx Koju nmMajy farenMHCcKm (remote) npuctyn KT
cuctemy npenyseha/ Increased the number of employees who have
remote access to ICT
enterprise system

15,3%

lNosehano 6poj 3anocneHunx Kojm umajy AarbUHCKK (remote) npucTyn
nmejny npedyseha/ Increased the number of employees who have 24,0%
remote access to the enterprise’'s email

00

50 10,0 15,0 20,0 25,0 30,0 35,0

lpadukoH 21. Y Kojoj mjepu je noBehare 6poja 3anocneHNX y Aa’bMHCKOM NMPUCTYNy Mmejn cuctema npepgyseha,
nocsbeavya naHgemuje Kosug-19 /Graph 21. To what degree were these changes due to the Covid-19 pandemic, in the

remote access to the e-mail system of the enterprise

m be3yTtuuaja/ No influence

1 ljenummnuno / Partly

m Y notnyHoctv /Fully
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MpadukoH 22. Y Kkojoj mjepmu je noBehamwe 6poja 3anocneHux ca AabuHcKUm (pemote) npucrtynom UKT cucremy
npeayseha, nocbeauua nangemuje Kosua-19

Graph 22. To what degree were these changes due to the Covid-19 pandemic, in the remote access to the ICT systems of the
enterprise

35,9%

60,2%

mbesymiuaja/Noinfluence  mdjerumnuHo /Partly  mY notnynoctu /Fully

MpadukoH 23.Y Kojoj mjepu je noBehamwe oHnajH cactaHaka npegy3seha y3 nomoh Skype-a, Zoom-a, Teams-a, nocsbeguua
naHgemuje Koeug-19

Graph 23. To what degree were these changes due to the Covid-19 pandemic, in number of remote meetings conducted by
the enterprise

43,1%

mbesytmuaja/Noinfluence  m [ljenvmmnuro/Partly  mY notnyHocTu /Fully

Tokom 2020. roguHe 10,3% npegy3eha y bocHn n During 2020, 10.3% of enterprises in Bosnia and
XepueroBvHu nop yTtuuajem Kosupa-19 3anoueno  Herzegovina under due to e of Covid-19 started or

unn nosehano aHraxoBake 3a WHTEpPHeT npopajy increased efforts for online sales of goods or services.
pobe nnu ycnyra.
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UKT PJEMHUK
OedurHuunje

UKT (MHdOopmaLmoHe nKOMYHUKALNOHE TEXHONOTMjE)
cy codTBepu ” xapaBepu ynotpujebrbeHn 3a
KOMyHULUMparbe nogaumma (Hnp. pavyHap, Tenedakc,
WHTEPHET, GUKCHU 11 MOOWAHN TenedoH).

Broadband cy wwupokonojacHe TexHonoruje unm
Be3e Koje omoryhaBajy 6p3 npeHoC mnopgaTaka.
KomyHVKaLoHM ccTem unju Hocmunay, (HNp.onTUYKm
KabJ) NpeHOCK YMHOXEHE MOoJaTKe Y UCTO Bpujeme,
a CBaKM MNojeAuHayHM nofjatak MOZYNMCaH je Ha
noce6Hoj dpeKBeHUUju.

ADSL (Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line)
LLinpokonojacHa aunrutanHa TPaHCMMCUOHA
TexHonorvja Koja Kopuctu noctojehy TenepoHcKy
NIVHWjy 1 JonyluTa UCTOBPEMEHO Cflakbe nogataka v
KOMyHMKauujy rnacom. Behmn amo oncera cnyxun 3a
Cnare nopaTtaka KOPUCHMKY, a 6p3nHe ce Kpehy go
6 Mbps.

But (Binary Digit) Hajmara jeguHnua nndopmaunje
KOjOM pyKyje payyHap. but ce npukasyje ca 1, unn
0 y 6uHapHOM npwuKasy, unu true, ogHocHo false y
nornykom npukasy. lpyna og 8 6uta umHm 1 6ajT.

E-government je efleKTPOHCKM KOHTaKT MNpeKo
WHTEPHEeTa Ca OpraHMma BflacTU 1 jaBHUM ycnyrama.
He ykmyuyjy pyuyHo KyuaHe e-mailove. Capapma
N OQHOCK Ca OpraHuUma BNacTu W jaBHMM ycnyrama
yK/byuyje Beb cTpaHuue Koje cafpxe rpahaHcke
obaBe3e ( HMp. Nopecke npujase, 0b6aBe3e 0 KpeTaky
), MpaBa ( HNp. coumnjanHe 6eHedumje) , CnykH6eHU
[OKYMEHTU ( NMYHe UCKa3HuLue, POAHU NNCT ), JaBHe
obpa3oBHe ycnyre ( jaBHe 6ubnnoTeke, nHPopmauuje
0 ynucy y jaBHe wkone, dakynteTte), Ycnyre jaBHor
30paBCTBa ( Koje yKibyuyjy ycnyre jaBHUX 60/1HMLA).

E-TproBmHa cy TpaHcakuuje Koje ce cnpoBofe NpeKko
Mpexa pauyyHapa 6asuMpaHMX Ha WHTEPHETCKOM
NPOTOKONY Te NPEeKo OCTalINX pavyyHapCKUX Mpexa.
Mpumarbe HapyL6u, pgobapa u ycnyra ocTBapyje
ce nyTeM HaBeAeHMX Mpexa, anvu camo nnahare
M KOHauyHa mcrnopyka gobapa v ycnyra mory 6utn
cnposefieHn online unu offline. HapyLi6e npumrbeHe
TenepoHom, Tenedakcom UAM  PYYHOMUCAHUM
e/IeKTPOHCKMM  MopykaMa  He  cmaTpajy  ce
E-TproBuHoMm.

PauyHapu yk/byuyjy nepcoHanHe padyHape (PC),
NPeHOCHe pauyHape (nanTton), Tabnete u ocTane
npeHocHe ypehaje (Hnp. smartphones).

CRM (Customer Relationship Management)
MpepctaBmba npouec WM MeTOAONOrMjy Koja ce
Kopuctu Aa 6UcMo BuLe Hayumnu o noTpebama

Agency for Statistics of Bosnia and Herzegovina / AreHumja 3a CTaTUCTUKy bocHe 1 XeplerosuHe 57

ICT GLOSSARY
Definitions

ICT (Information and Communication Technology) are
software and hardware used for data communication
(e.g. computer, fax, the internet, landline and mobile
phone).

Broadband are technologies or connections that
enable rapid transmission of data. A communication
system whose carrier (eg, optical cable) transmits
multiplied data simultaneously, and each individual
data is modulated on a particular frequency.

ADSL (Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line)
Broadband digital transmission technology that uses
an existing telephone line and allows simultaneous
data transmission and voice communication. Most of
the bandwidth is used to send data to the user, and the
speed ranges up to 6 Mbps.

Bit (Binary Digit) The smallest piece of information
that the computer handles. Bit is displayed with 1, or 0
in the binary view, or true, and false in the logical view. A
group of 8 bits makes 1 byte.

E-government is an electronic contact via the Internet
with government authorities and public services. It does
not include hand-written e-mails. Cooperation and
relations with authorities and public services include
websites that contain civil obligations (e.g. tax returns,
movement obligations), rights (e.g. social benefits),
official documents (ID cards, birth certificates), public
educational services (public libraries, information on
enrollment in public schools, faculties), public health
services (which include public hospital services).

E-commerce are transactions conducted over an
internet protocol-based networks and over other
computer-mediated networks. Goods and services are
ordered via these networks, but the payment and the
delivery of the goods or services may be conducted
on-line or off-line. Orders received via telephone,
facsimile, or manually typed e-mails are not considered
e- commerce.

Computers include personal computers (PCs), portable
computers (laptops), tablets and other portable devices
(e.g., smartphones).

CRM (Customer Relationship Management) |t
represents a process or methodology used to learn
more about the needs and habits of consumers and to




W HaBMKamMa Hawux noTpowaya u pga 6ucmo
pasBunm uBpwhe Be3e ¢ wuMa. CRM cagpxu
BYLLE TEXHOMOLWKNX KOMMNOHeHTH, ann je CRM vy
OpraHu3auMoHOM CMUCAY CKyn npoueca Koju he
nomohn pa ce cakyne HeonxofgHe wHdopmauwmje
o noTpoLlayYnma, npogaju, MapKEeTMHLLIKOj
epUKaCHOCTY, peakunjama NoTpOoLIAYa U TPXKULIHUM
TpeHaoBMma. CRM nomae nocnoBHO Kopuwhemne
TEXHONOrMje n JbyACKMX pecypca Aa 6mu ce crtekao
YBUW[, y NOHallake 1 BpjeHOCT NoTpoLuaya.

ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) je, Hajkpahe
peueHo, COPTBEPCKM CUCTEM KOju NpaTy CBe acnekTe
nocnoBara jefHe KomnaHuje. MmnnemeHTupaHu
ERP cuctem je y moryhHocTm pa wHTerpuiie
nocnoBare pasnuunTux anjenosa erpme (Kkao HMp.
pa YyHOBOACTBO, NPOAaja, MPOV3BOAHA, UTA.) Y jeAHY
jepnHCTBEHY UjennHy. Tako ce gobuja cnuctem npeko
Kojer je moryhe, c jegHe cTpaHe, ynpaB/baTi CBUM
JbYACKMM U MaTepujaniHUM pecypcuma, a C gpyre -
naaHupaTK, pa3BujaTi 1 NPaTUTX NOCIOBHE Npouece
1 npouenype.

Download EnektpoHcku TpaHcdep nHpopmaumja ca
yha/beHor payyHapa Ha Baw pauyHap. Mpey3nmamne
fJatoteka ca aHoHumHor FTP-a jecte nonynapaH
HaunH Nprbasbarba becnnaTtHor codpTBepa y jaBHOM
BNaCHULLTBY.

DSL (Digital Subscriber Line) Bpcta 6p3e nHTepHeT
KOoHeKLmje kopuwhermeM cTaHAapAHMX TeNepOHCKMX
napuua. Moxe 6uTn n Bpcta broadband kKoHekuuje.

xDSL, ADSL wuta. lNpeHocn Koju ce Bple nyTem
WHTEPHET Mpexa 3aCHOBaHUX Ha NPOTOKONY 1 NyTem
OCTanux KommjyTepckux mpexka. Poba u ycnyre ce
Hapyuyjy nyTem TUX MpeXa, aniy UcrniaTa U KOHaYyHo
[OCTaB/batbe pobe 1nu ycnyre moxe Aa ce CnpoBoau
Ha Mpexun unu BaH mpexe (off-line). Hapyli6e koje ce
npuMajy nytem tenedoHa, pakca nnu mejna He ynase
y KaTeropujy enekTpoHCKe TProBUHe.

WUmejn EnekTpoHcKu npeHoC nopyke, ykrbyuyjyhu
TEKCT W aTauMeHTe, C jefHOr Ha Apyrn Komnjytep
KOju Cy noumnpaHn yHyTap wiv BaH opraHusauuje. To
YK/byuyje efleKTPOHCKN Maunn nyTem MHTepHeTa uin
APYTUX KOMMNjyTEPCKUX MpeXa.

Cloud computing ce ogHocu Ha VKT ycnyre Koje ce
KOpUCTe NPeKo MHTEPHETA 3a NPUCTYN codTBEPUMA,
payvyHapCKoj CHa3u, Kanayutetuma Memopuje u .

Big data ananmsa ce opgHocum Ha Kopuwhere
TeXHoMOrMja, TexHWKa u codTBepCKMX anata, 3a
OyOMHCKO npuKyn/barbe nofataka WM TeKCTa,
MaLUNHCKO Yy4yerbe, UTA., PaAu aHanm3e nopartaka
NPUKYM/beHUX W3 M3BOpa Yy BalleM BACTUTOM
npepy3ehy nnu gpyrux nssopa.
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develop tighter relationships with them. CRM contains
several technological components, but CRM is an
organizational set of processes that assists in gathering
the necessary information on consumers, sales,
marketing efficiency, consumer reactions and market
trends. CRM helps business use technology and human
resources to gain insight into the behavior and value of
consumers.

ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) is, in short, a
software system that tracks all aspects of enterprises
business. The implemented ERP system is able to
integrate the business of various parts of the enterprise
(such as accounting, sales, production, etc.) into one
single entity. This creates a system through which it is
possible, on the one hand, to manage all human and
material resources, and on the other, to plan, develop
and monitor business processes and procedures.

Download Electronic transfer of information from
a remote computer to your computer. Downloading
anonymous FTP files is a popular way to get free public
domain software.

DSL (Digital Subscriber Line) A type of fast internet
connection using standard telephone pairs. It can also
be a type of broadband connection.

xDSL, ADSL etc. Transfers made via Internet networks
based on the protocol and through other computer
networks. Goods and services are ordered through
these networks, but payment and final delivery of goods
or services can be carried out online or off-line. Orders
received by phone, fax or e-mail are not considered
e-commerce.

E-mail Electronic message transmission, including
text and attachments, from one computer to another
located inside or outside the organization. This includes
an electronic mail via the Internet or other computer
networks.

Cloud computing refers to ICT services that are used
over the internet to access software, computing power,
storage capacity etc.

Big data analysis refers to the use of technologies,
techniques or software tools such as data or text mining,
machine learning, etc., for analysing big data extracted
from your own enterprise’s data sources or other data
sources.
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3] wramname, ce Ha3vBa NPON3BOAHA afUTUBHOT
CNoja, ofHOCK ce Ha ynoTpeby nocebHMX LWTamnaya
6uno y camom npepysehy, 6uno Ha ynoTtpeby ycnyra
3[1 wTamne Koje npyxajy gpyra npegyseha 3a
CTBapake TPOAMMEH3UOHaNHUX Gpr3nMuKMx objekaTa
nomoRny AnrntanHe TexHonoruje.

NugycTpumjckn po6oT je ayTOMaTCKO KOHTPOJIMCAHW,
penporpamupajyhu, BULIEHAMjEHCKM MaHUMynaTop
KOju ce MoXe mnporpammpaTtv y TpU WM Bulle
npaeaLa, a Koju Mory 6utn nnu GrkcmpaHmn y mjecty
unu mMobunHu 3a ynotpeby. BehuHa nocTojehnx
NHAYCTPUjcKUX poboTa GasmpaHa je Ha pPobOTCKO]
pyuu ca YBPCTM MOCTO/bEM U HM30M BE3a U CrojeBa
Ca KpajhbrM epeKTopOM Koju N3BpLIABa 3afaTake.

YenyHM Ppo6OT je MallMHA KOju WUMa CTeneH
ayToHOMUje Koja My omoryhyje fia gjenyje y cfloxeHOM
N OMHaMUYHOM OKpPY»Kery KOje MOXe 3axTujeBaTu
WHTEPaKLUMWjy C AnuMma, npegmeTma Wnn Apyrum
ypehajuma, wuckmbyuyjyhu Herosy npumjeHy Kopf
MHOYCTpUjcke ayTtomatusauuje. [usajHupaHn cy
npvMjepeHo CBOjUM 3aJauuma, page y Basayxy (Hnp.
Kao [pOH), MoA BOAOM, MU Ha KOMHY, Kopuctehn
TOYKOBE UNKN HOTre ia OCTBape MOBUTHOCT ca pykama
n edekTopuma Ha Kpajy 3a OGU3NUKY MHTepakuujy
M 4YecTo ce KOpWCTe 3a 3ajaTke WHcnekuunje wu
opprkaBarba.

BjewTauka nHTEnUreHymja ce o4HOCU Ha crUCTeMe
KOju KOpUCTe TEeXHONOrnje Kao LITO Cy: pyKoBahe
TEKCTOM, payvyyHapCKu BWA, Mperno3HaBarbe roBopa,
CTBapatbe MNPUPOAHOr je3rKa, MALUMHCKO Yuehe,
AyOOKO yuerbe 3a NpuKynbarbe 1 / unu kopuwherbe
nopataka 3a npepasuharbe, npenopyuyvBarbe WAn
ofnyyrBatbe, Ca PasNuMTMM HUBOMMA ayTOHOMMU]e,
Hajbosba akumja 3a nocTmn3are oppeheHnx Lunoesa.
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3D printing aka additive layer manufacturing refers
to the use of special printers either by the enterprise
itself or the use of 3D printing services provided by
other enterprises for the creation of threedimensional
physical objects using digital technology.

An industrial robot is an automatically controlled,
reprogrammable, multipurpose manipulator
programmable in three or more axes, which may be
either fixed in place or mobile for use. Most existing
industrial robots are based on the robot arm with a solid
base and a series of links and joints with an end effector
that carries out the task.

A service robot is a machine that has a degree of
autonomy that enables it to operate in complex and
dynamic environment that may require interaction
with persons, objects or other devices, excluding its
use in industrial automation applications. They are
designed to fit their tasks, working in the air (e.g. as a
drone), under water, or on land, using wheels or legs
to achieve mobility with arms and end effectors to
physically interact and are often used in inspection and
maintenance tasks.

Artificial intelligence refers to systems that use
technologies such as: text mining, computer vision,
speech recognition, natural language generation,
machine learning, deep learning to gather and/or use
data to predict, recommend or decide, with varying
levels of autonomy, the best action to achieve specific
goals.
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